
CITY OF FRANKLIN 

PLAN COMMISSION MEETING* 

FRANKLIN CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

9229 W. LOOMIS ROAD, FRANKLIN, WISCONSIN 

AGENDA 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 5, 2019, 7:00 P.M. 

               

A.   Call to Order and Roll Call 

 

B.  Approval of Minutes 

 

 1. Approval of regular meeting of November 21, 2019. 

 

C. Public Hearing Business Matters (action may be taken on all matters following  

                                                                      the respective Public Hearing thereon) 

 

1. VESTA INTERMEDIATE FUNDING INC. (OWNED BY THE LUBRIZOL 

CORPORATION, A BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY COMPANY) 

ENCROACHMENT OF A DEHUMIDIFIER EQUIPMENT PLATFORM 

INTO MINIMUM REQUIRED REAR YARD [recommendation to Board of 

Zoning and Building Appeals].  Application by Vesta Intermediate Funding Inc. 

(owned by The Lubrizol Corporation, a Berkshire Hathaway Company) for an 

Area Exception from §12.10(10)(b) of Planned Development District No. 7 

(Franklin Industrial Park Phase II) Ordinance No. 85-864, to allow for the 

encroachment of a dehumidifier equipment platform into the minimum required 

rear yard.  Pursuant to §12.10(10)(b), the minimum building rear setback is 25 

feet, while the requested rear setback is approximately 16 feet and 8 inches, for 

placement of the support posts of the equipment platform of a dehumidification 

unit required for the manufacturing facility (the proposed platform is 8 feet 4 

inches wide and 22 feet long), in the rear yard of the facility, property located at 

9900 South 57th Street, zoned Planned Development District No. 7 (Franklin 

Industrial Park); Tax Key No. 899-0006-002.  A PUBLIC HEARING IS 

SCHEDULED FOR THIS MEETING UPON THIS MATTER. 

 

2. MATT TALBOT RECOVERY SERVICES, INC. RESIDENTIAL HOME 

CONSTRUCTION.  Rezoning application by Matt Talbot Recovery Services, 

Inc., to amend the City’s Zoning Map for a portion of a property located at 9132 

South 92nd Street from C-1 Conservancy District to R-3 Suburban/Estate Single-

Family Residence District, to comply with condition number 8 of Resolution 

2019-7498, which conditionally approved a 2 lot Certified Survey Map (“The 

applicant shall apply for a Rezoning from the City to remove the existing C-1 

Conservancy District” (approximately 1.94 acres)); Tax Key No. 886-9987-000.  

[The area to be rezoned is subject to a conservation easement per the 

conditionally approved Certified Survey Map, therefore, it is intended for 

protection of the existing wetlands.  The applicant is not proposing to develop this  
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area within conservation easements.]  A PUBLIC HEARING IS SCHEDULED 

FOR THIS MEETING UPON THIS MATTER. 

 

3. BEAR DEVELOPMENT RECONFIGURATION OF TWO LOTS FOR 

POTENTIAL FUTURE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT.  Rezoning, 

Certified Survey Map and Land Division Variance applications by Bear 

Development, LLC (Franklin Mills, LLC and Daniel L. Mathson and Virginia K. 

Mathson, property owners), to: 

 Rezoning:  change the zoning of the proposed Lot 1 from R-2 Estate Single-

Family Residence District to M-2 General Industrial District [the applicant is not 

proposing to rezone the proposed Lot 2 (it will remain as currently zoned, R-8 

Multiple-Family Residence District, R-2 Estate Single-Family Residence District 

and C-1 Conservancy District)] [rezoning of entire property bearing Tax Key No. 

939-9995-000 and a portion (13 acres) of the property bearing Tax Key No. 939-

9994-000 (10082 South 124th Street)];  

 Certified Survey Map:  reconfigure two subject lots: the southernmost lot abutting 

South North Cape Road (10082 South 124th Street) is approximately 41.24 acres 

and is owned by Daniel L. and Virginia K. Mathson (Tax Key No. 939-9994-000) 

and the lot to the north (property generally located south of Loomis Court and east 

of South North Cape Road, is approximately 20.58 acres of land located on the 

west side of State Highway 45, approximately 815 feet south of Loomis Court 

(20.01 acres of land within the City of Franklin and 0.58 acres in the City of 

Muskego)) and is owned by Franklin Mills, LLC (Tax Key No. 939-9995-000) 

[the Certified Survey Map creates two new lots with Lot 1 having an area of 

approximately 33.051 acres (to be owned by Franklin Mills LLC) and Lot 2 

approximately 28.408 acres (to remain owned by Daniel L. and Virginia K. 

Mathson);  

 Land Division Variance:  (in conjunction with the proposed Certified Survey 

Map) to allow Franklin Mills, LLC to purchase approximately 13 acres of land 

from Daniel L. and Virginia K. Mathson to combine to their existing parcel, as the 

proposed Lot 1 does not abut 60-feet of frontage along a public right-of-way as 

required by Section 15-5.0101B.1. of the Unified Development Ordinance [this 

property does have access through a 60-foot wide ingress/egress easement on the 

property to the west, which was designated on Certified Survey Map No. 11704 

and, in part, for the specific benefit of this parcel]; properties located at 10082 

South 124th Street (Tax Key No. 939-9994-000, zoned R-8 Multiple-Family 

Residence District, R-2 Estate Single-Family Residence District and C-1 

Conservancy District) and property generally located south of Loomis Court and 

east of South North Cape Road (Tax Key No. 939-9995-000, zoned R-2 Estate 

Single-Family Residence District).  A PUBLIC HEARING IS SCHEDULED 

FOR THIS MEETING UPON THE REZONING APPLICATION OF THIS 

MATTER. 
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D. Business Matters (no Public Hearing is required upon the following matters; action may be   

                                           taken on all matters) 

 

 

E. Adjournment 

 
*Supporting documentation and details of these agenda items are available at City hall during normal business hours. 
 

**Notice is given that a majority of the Common Council may attend this meeting to gather information about an agenda item over which they have 

decision-making responsibility.  This may constitute a meeting of the Common Council per State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Board, even though the 
Common Council will not take formal action at this meeting. 

 

[Note: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services.  For additional 
information, contact the City Clerk’s office at (414) 425-7500.] 

 

REMINDERS: 

Next Regular Plan Commission Meeting: December 19, 2019  
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                     November 21, 2019  

 City of Franklin unapproved 

      Plan Commission Meeting                                      

November 21, 2019 

Minutes 

 

A. Call to Order and Roll Call Mayor Steve Olson called the November 21, 2019 regular 

Plan Commission meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council 

Chambers at Franklin City Hall, 9229 West Loomis Road, 

Franklin, Wisconsin.  

 

Present were Mayor Steve Olson, Commissioners Adam 

Burckhardt and Patricia Hogan and Alderman Mark Dandrea 

and City Engineer Glen Morrow. Excused were 

Commissioner David Fowler and Commissioner Kevin 

Haley. Also present were Planning Manager Joel Dietl, 

Assistant Planner Marion Ecks and City Attorney Jesse 

Wesolowski. 

 

B. Approval of Minutes 

 

 

1. Regular Meeting of November 7, 

2019. 

Commissioner Hogan moved and Commissioner Burckhardt 

seconded approval of the November 7, 2019, minutes of the 

regular meeting of the Plan Commission. On voice vote, all 

voted 'aye'. Motion carried (4-0-2). 

 

C. Public Hearing Business Matters 

 

1.     THE LEARNING 

EXPERIENCE DAYCARE 

FACILITY CONSTRUCTION. 

Special Use and Site Plan applications 

by Steve Pagnota, Managing Member of 

Bradford Franklin LLC, to allow for 

construction of a 10,000 square foot 

one-story daycare building (The 

Learning Experience), 4,463 square foot 

playground and parking lot (35 parking 

spaces), with associated landscaping, 

fencing and lighting, upon property 

located at 7760 South Lovers Lane 

Road (approximately 1.13 acres of 

vacant land), zoned CC City Civic 

Center District; Tax Key No. 794-9999-

009.  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Manager Joel Dietl presented the request by Steve 

Pagnota, Managing Member of Bradford Franklin LLC, to 

allow for construction of a 10,000 square foot one-story 

daycare building (The Learning Experience), 4,463 square 

foot playground and parking lot (35 parking spaces), with 

associated landscaping, fencing and lighting, upon property 

located at 7760 South Lovers Lane Road (approximately 

1.13 acres of vacant land), zoned CC City Civic Center 

District; Tax Key No. 794-9999-009.  
 

The Official Notice of Public Hearing was read into the record 

by Assistant Planner Marion Ecks and the Public Hearing was 

opened at 7:05 pm and closed at 7:19 pm. 
 

Special Use  

City Engineer Morrow moved and Alderman Dandrea 

seconded a motion to amend Condition #4 to state that: the 

Applicant shall obtain City approval of a UDO Text 

Amendment removing or revising requirements for cross 

access, or obtain a waiver of such requirement by the 

Common Council if such waiver is available as determined by 

the City Attorney, prior to issuance of Building Permit. On 

voice vote, all voted ‘aye’; motion carried. (4-0-2). 
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Alderman Dandrea moved and City Engineer Morrow 

seconded a motion to recommend approval of a Resolution 

imposing conditions and restrictions for the approval of a 

Special Use for a daycare facility use upon property located at 

7760 South Lovers Lane Road. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’; 

motion carried. (4-0-2). 

 

Site Plan 

City Engineer Morrow moved and Alderman Dandrea 

seconded a motion to amend the first sentence of Condition 

#5 to state that:  The applicant shall submit a cross-access 

easement to the City for staff review, Common Council 

approval, and recording with the Milwaukee County Register 

of Deeds Office, or obtain a waiver of such requirement by 

the Common Council if such waiver is available as determined 

by the City Attorney, prior to issuance of Building Permits.  

On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’; motion carried. (4-0-2). 

 

City Engineer Morrow moved and Alderman Dandrea 

seconded a motion to amend Condition #6 to allow for an 

irregular landscape bufferyard easement, 30’ where possible, 

to accommodate the building. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’; 

motion carried. (4-0-2). 

 

Alderman Dandrea moved and Commissioner Hogan 

seconded a motion to delete Condition #7 from the draft 

Resolution. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’; motion carried. (4-

0-2). 

 

Alderman Dandrea moved and Commissioner Burckhardt 

seconded a motion to delete Condition #8 from the draft 

Resolution. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’; motion carried. (4-

0-2). 

 

Alderman Dandrea moved and Commissioner Burkhardt 

seconded a motion to revise condition #9 to state that: the 

applicant shall revise the Architectural Plan and Building 

elevations so that the three (3) sides of the main entrance 

include cementitious material, and to add brick to the gables 

on the east and south elevations, for City staff review and 

approval prior to issuance of any Building Permits. On voice 

vote, all voted ‘aye’; motion carried. (4-0-2). 

 

Alderman Dandrea moved and City Engineer Morrow 

seconded a motion to recommend approval of a Resolution 

approving a Site Plan for construction of a daycare building, 

playground and parking lot with associated landscaping, 

fencing and lighting (7760 South Lovers Lane Road) subject 

to the actions of the Plan Commission on this item earlier this 
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2.    FRANKLIN MOBILE HOME 

PARK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 

WITHIN A FLOODWAY. Special 

Use application by David Steinberger, 

President of Franklin Mobile, LLC, a 

residential mobile home park, for 

replacement of an existing failed bridge 

(approximately 18 feet long by 16 feet 

wide) with an approximately 25 foot 

long by 20 foot wide bridge and 

associated culvert over the East Branch 

of the Root River in the Franklin Mobile 

Home Park (the bridge is located within 

the shoreland, floodway and wetlands 

associated with the East Branch of the 

Root River), located on a private road 

referred to as West Westmoor Avenue, 

property zoned R-8 Multiple-Family 

Residence District, FW Floodway 

District and B-2 General Business 

District, located at 6361 South 27th 

Street; Tax Key No. 714-9993-004.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D. Business Matters 

 

1.    None. 

 

E.  Adjournment 

 

 

 

 

evening. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’; motion carried. (4-0-

2). 

 

Planning Manager Joel Dietl presented the Special Use 

application by David Steinberger, President of Franklin 

Mobile, LLC, a residential mobile home park, for replacement 

of an existing failed bridge (approximately 18 feet long by 16 

feet wide) with an approximately 25 foot long by 20 foot wide 

bridge and associated culvert over the East Branch of the Root 

River in the Franklin Mobile Home Park (the bridge is located 

within the shoreland, floodway and wetlands associated with 

the East Branch of the Root River), located on a private road 

referred to as West Westmoor Avenue, property zoned R-8 

Multiple-Family Residence District, FW Floodway District 

and B-2 General Business District, located at 6361 South 27th 

Street; Tax Key No. 714-9993-004. 

 

The Official Notice of Public Hearing was read into the record 

by Assistant Planner Marion Ecks and the Public Hearing was 

opened at 7:53 pm and closed at 8:12 pm.  
 

Commission Hogan moved and Alderman Dandrea seconded 

a motion to recommend approval of a Resolution imposing 

conditions and restrictions for the approval of a Special Use 

for replacement of an existing failed bridge and associated 

culvert within a shoreland, floodway and wetlands area 

associated with the east branch of the Root River located on a 

private e road referred to as West Westmoor Avenue, in the 

Franklin Mobile Home Park, property located at 6361 South 

27th Street, in the form and content as presented to the 

commission at this meeting, excepting that condition Nos. 4, 

5 and 9 be deleted. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye’; motion 

carried. (4-0-2). 

 

 

 

 

 

Commissioner Burckhardt moved and Commissioner Hogan 

seconded a motion to adjourn the Plan Commission meeting 

of November 21, 2019 at 8:13 p.m. On voice vote, all voted 

‘aye’; motion carried. (4-0-2). 

  

 



   C I T Y  O F  F R A N K L I N    

REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 
 

Meeting of December 5, 2019 
 

Area Exception 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION:  City Development Staff recommends review of the Findings and 
Factors and Standards and a decision be made based upon the applicant’s recommended findings 
and consideration of any comments provided at the public hearing.   
 

 

Project Name: Vesta/Lubrizol Area Exception Request  

Project Address: 9900 S. 57th Street 

Applicant: Marc Periman, Vesta/Lubrizol 

Property Owner: Vesta/Lubrizol 

Agent: Michael Nuzzo, Southport Engineered Systems, LLC 

Zoning: PDD No. 7 - Franklin Industrial Park 

Use of Surrounding Properties: Industrial (Planned Development District No. 7)     

Applicant’s Action Requested: Approval of the proposed Area Exception  
              
 

 
INTRODUCTION: 

On October 9, 2019, the applicant submitted an application for an Area Exception from Section 
12.10(10)(b) of the Ordinance 85-864, to allow for the encroachment of a dehumidifier 
equipment platform into the minimum required rear yard. Per said Ordinance, the minimum 
building rear setback is 25', while the requested rear setback is 16' 8''. The proposed platform is 
8' 4'' wide and 22' long, with an area of 183 square feet. The total height to the top of the 
dehumidifier is 28 feet, while the principal building is approximately 19' 8'' tall. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The subject property constitutes the Vesta, Inc. development, which is located within Phase II of 
the Franklin Industrial Park. The property is zoned Planned Development District (PDD) No. 7. 
And is subject to Resolutions 1985-2585, 1988-3189 and 1990-3473, establishing and amending 
the Franklin Industrial Park Deed Restrictions and Protective Covenants/Architectural Controls. 
 
On February 4, 1991, the Franklin Economic Development Commission (EDC) issued a Zoning 
Permit to Vesta, Inc. for the following operation or use: Extruding and molding of rubber 
silicone for the medical industry. The EDC approved a Site Plan Amendment for an 
approximately 56,772 square foot building addition on December 22, 2008. Per Resolution 2010-
6629, certain areas of this property are subject to a conservation easement. However, the 
proposed platform is not encroaching into these protected areas. 
 
The most recent improvement to this property is the installation of a new Regenerative Thermal 

Item C.1  



Oxidizer (RTO) with a 30-foot tall exhaust stack on the northeast side of the building, which was 
administratively approved by City Development staff as a Minor Site Plan Amendment on May 
13, 2016. 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS: 

Pursuant to the Unified Development ordinance (UDO) Section 15-10.0209.C, Area Exceptions 
include rear yard setbacks. The Board of Zoning and Building Appeals, upon review and 
recommendation of the Plan Commission, may grant or deny an application for area exception. 
Given the location of the subject property within PDD No. 7, Ordinance 85-864 Section 12.10(3) 
requires a hearing before the Economic Development Commission. 
 
This dehumidifier equipment could be placed on the roof of the existing building without the 
need for an Area Exception. However, according to the applicant the existing structure is not 
capable of handling the additional weight of the dehumidifier without reinforcing the structural 
steel, which requires a massive shutdown of operations. Other alternative location is to place the 
platform in front of the building, this option would require compliance with the architectural 
standards of Ordinance 85-864 Section 12.10(11). 
 
Per UDO Section 15-10.0209, the side or rear yard setback cannot be reduced to less than five 
(5) feet in non-residential districts. The proposed rear yard setback for the equipment platform is 
16' 8'', which complies with this section. 
 
It is noted that per Ordinance 85-864 Section 12.10(21), no operation or process shall produce or 
create excessive noise, light, odors, smoke, dust, smoke, gas, vibration, heat, industrial waste, 
toxic matter or other excessive measurable external nuisance. According to the applicant, the unit 
will generate heat and emit some noise, heat would be directed at a high level and noise will be 
appropriately muffled. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

City Development Staff recommends review of the Findings and Factors and Standards and a 
decision be made based upon the applicant’s recommended findings and consideration of any 
comments provided at the public hearing. 
 
On the November 25, 2019, regular meeting, the Economic Development Commission 
recommended approval of this Area Exception application. 
 
According to the UDO Section 15-10.0209.H the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals may 
impose conditions on the granting of an area exception, including but not limited to, landscaping, 
lighting and site plan changes. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

Date: October 25, 2019 
 
To: Michael Nuzzo, Southport Engineered Systems, LLC 
 
From: City of Franklin, Department of City Development 
 
RE: Application for Area Exception. 9900 S 57th Street, Vesta/Lubrizol.  

 
 
 

Please be advised that the Department of City Development has reviewed the above application. This Area 
Exception application is sought to allow for the encroachment of a dehumidifier equipment platform into the 
minimum required rear yard. Per Ordinance 85-864, the minimum building rear setback is 25', while the 
requested rear setback is 16' 8''. Staff comments are as follows for the application submitted by Marc Periman, 
and date stamped by the City of Franklin on October 9, 2019.  

 

Department of City Development Staff Comments 
 

1. Please be aware that this Area Exception is sought to allow for a reduced rear setback. This setback 
requirement is set forth in Ordinance 85-864 Section 12.10(10)(b), not Section 15-3.0301 of the 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), as indicated in the project narrative.  Response:  Thank you 
for the clarification. This has been corrected in the narrative 
 

2. Please indicate the distance between the platform footprint and the rear lot line. Is it 16' 8''? please 
confirm.          Response:  This is correct.  The distance will be no less than 16’‐8” 
 

3. Please indicate the total height of the equipment platform, including the dehumidifier. 
Response:  The total height to the top of the dehumidifier is 28’ 

 
4. Any proposed lighting associated with the equipment platform? 

Response:  No additional lighting is proposed 

 
5. It is noted that per Ordinance 85-864 Section 12.10(21), no operation or process shall produce or 

create excessive noise, light, odors, dust, smoke, gas, vibration, heat, industrial waste, toxic matter or 
other excessive measurable external nuisance. Would the proposed dehumidifier create a nuisance to 
an extent greater than the allowable level? For more information, please refer to the above-referenced 
Ordinance.  Response:  We do not believe there would be any nuisances from this installation. The unit will 
generate heat and emit some noise.  Heat would be directed at a high level and should not be a nuisance. 
Noise from the unit has been calculated and will be appropriately muffled   
 

6. It should be noted that per UDO Section 15-10.0209.H the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals 
may impose conditions on the granting of an area exception, including but not limited to, 
landscaping, lighting and site plan changes.  Response:  Understood. We have tried to place this platform 

in the most inconspicuous area to avoid any of these measures, but if they are deemed necessary we will 

comply. 



 

 
1343 S. 27th Street • Caledonia, WI 53108 • Phone 262.654.6630 • Fax 262.835.9750 

 
To: City of Franklin Planning Department 
 generalplanning@franklinwi.gov 
  
Re: Project Narrative - Revised 

Area Exception Application for Lubrizol / Vesta 
 5400 W Franklin Drive 

Franklin, WI 53132 
 
Legal Description of Property (per Chicago Title Company Policy 1244221 with an effective date of August 14,2008) 
 
Lots 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, in Block 2, in Franklin Industrial Park, being a Redivision of Certified Survey Map No. 3226 and 
a Subdivision o land in part of the Southwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼, the Northwest ¼ and part of the Northeast ¼ of the 
Southwest ¼ of Section 26, Town 5 North, Range 21 East, in the City of Franklin, County of Milwaukee, State of 
Wisconsin. 
EXCEPT THEREFROM part of Lots 4 and 5, in Block 2 of said subdivision conveyed to the City of Franklin in 
Warranty Deeds recorded as Document Numbers 6877035 and 6877036. 
Tax Key No: 899-0006-002 
  

1) Current Use and Improvements on the Property: 
The current use is a silicone products manufacturing facility with related office and support areas. 

 
2) Ordinance Standard for which exception is being sought: 

We seek an exception from the rear yard setback (currently 25’) from Ordinance 85-864 Section 12.10(10)(b) 
  

3) Description of the area exception: 
We would request to place the support posts for the equipment platform in this area. Platform will be at roof 
level so the only impediment into the rear yard area will be the structural columns. The distance between the 
platform footprint and the rear lot line would be no less than 16’-8”. 
 

4) Reason for this request: 
A new dehumidification unit is required for their production. We looked at 4 other locations for this unit and the 
existing structure is not capable of handling the additional weight without reinforcing the structural steel. Since 
all of the steel is above a ceiling in a clean environment, the work required above these ceilings is impossible 
without a massive shutdown of operations. The only practical option we have right now is the proposed 
platform located in the rear yard (as proposed). Another option would be to place this platform in the front of 
the building, which would not be ideal for either the client or the city. 
 

5) Any prior petitions:  No 
 
We trust this is the information you desire and hope to be of further service to you.  If you have any questions, please 
call me at (262) 515-4836 or (262) 898-3000. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Southport Engineered Systems, LLC 
 
 
Michael Nuzzo, P.E.  
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3.1.11  COLD WEATHER CONCRETING: FOLLOW ACI 306 "COLD WEATHER CONCRETING" WHEN FREEZING

        CONDITIONS OR MEAN DAILY TEMPERATURE FALLS BELOW 40°F.

3.1.12  SLABS: MAY BE POURED AS A CONTINUOUS SCREEDED POUR WITH SAW CUT CONTROL JOINTS

        IN BOTH DIRECTIONS.  SAW CUTS TO BE MADE WITHIN 8 HOURS OF POUR AND SPACED AS

        INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS.

3.1.13  WALLS: MAXIMUM POUR LENGTH 100 FT BETWEEN FORMED CONSTRUCTION JOINTS. FOR WALLS

        EXPOSED TO VIEW PROVIDE INTERMEDIATE CONTROL JOINTS NO GREATER THAN 30 FT ON

        CENTER. JOINTS SHOULD ALIGN WITH BUILDING CONTROL JOINTS WHEN PRESENT AND

        COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

3.1.14  OPENINGS: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES FOR SIZE

        AND LOCATIONS OF ANY AND ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, ETC. OCCURRING IN WALLS,

        FOOTINGS, AND FLOORS.  SLEEVE LAYOUTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO

        CONSTRUCTION.

3.1.15  BOND BREAKER: PROVIDE BOND BREAKER MATERIAL WHERE SLABS ABUT WALLS, COLUMNS AND

        OTHER VERTICAL SURFACES.

5.1    STRUCTURAL STEEL:

5.1.1     REFERENCES: STRUCTURAL STEEL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING

          STANDARDS AND AS MODIFIED HEREIN:

            AISC - "SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF

            STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS". 

            AWS - "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE - STEEL". 

            SSPC - "STEEL STRUCTURES PAINTING MANUAL", VOLUME 1 AND 2.

5.1.2     PRODUCTS: COMPLY WITH ASTM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH OF MATERIALS

          INDICATED FOR THE GENERAL DESIGN CRITERIA. 

5.1.3     CONNECTIONS: CONNECTIONS NOT DETAILED ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

          THE FABRICATOR FOR THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

          1. BEAM CONNECTIONS SHALL BE AISC STANDARD FRAMED BEAM CONNECTIONS.

          2. FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BOLTED WITH 3/4" DIAMETER HIGH STRENGTH

             ASTM A325 BOLTS, BEARING TYPE N WITH STANDARD ROUND HOLES.

          3. WHERE SLOTTED CONNECTIONS ARE REQUIRED, ADJUST BOLT VALUES

             ACCORDINGLY.

          4. WHERE REACTIONS ARE NOT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS DESIGN CONNECTION FOR

             60% OF THE TOTAL UNIFORM LOAD CAPACITY SHOWN IN THE AISC TABLES OF

             UNIFORM LOAD CONSTANTS.

          5. THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE CHECKED WHEN DESIGNING BEAM

             CONNECTIONS: BOLT SHEAR, BOLT BEARING ON CONNECTING MATERIAL, BLOCK

             WEB SHEAR, SHEAR ON THE NET AREA OF THE CONNECTING ANGLES, PLATES OR

             TEES AND LOCAL BENDING STRESS.

          6. STEEL CONTRACTOR TO PUNCH HOLES IN STEEL MEMBERS FOR ARCHITECTURAL

             CONNECTIONS.  REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

5.1.4 ALL STEEL FRAMING SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

ASTM A123. 

5.1.5     TEMPORARY BRACING: THE BUILDING FRAME, DURING CONSTRUCTION, IS NOT A

          SELF-SUPPORTING STEEL FRAME AS DEFINED IN THE AISC CODE OF STANDARD

          PRACTICE, SECTION 7.9.3 (NINTH EDITION).  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE

          TEMPORARY SUPPORTS FOR THE FRAME UNTIL ALL THE DESIGN SUPPORTS AND ITS

          COMPONENTS (FLOORS AND/OR ROOF) ARE SECURELY IN PLACE.

5.1.6     WELD IDENTIFICATION:  EACH STRUCTURALLY SIGNIFICANT MEMBER SHALL HAVE ITS

          WELDING IDENTIFIED BY A DISTINGUISHING MARK STAMPED ON THE MEMBER BY THE

          CERTIFIED WELDERS INVOLVED.

7.1    ANCHORAGE:

7.1.1     ALL FIELD INSTALLED EXPANSION AND EPOXY ANCHORS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR

          THE TYPE AND INSTALLATION, FOR ITS APPLICATION, AND MATERIALS.

7.1.2     MINIMUM ANCHOR EMBEDMENT, EDGE DISTANCE AND MINIMUM SPACING ARE AS

          FOLLOWS U.N.O.:

          EXPANSION ANCHORS:

          BOLT DIAMETER (d)   1/4"   3/8"    1/2"   5/8"     3/4"     1"

          EMBEDMENT           2"     2.5"    3.5"   4"       4.75"    6"

          MIN. EDGE DISTANCE  3.25"  3.75"   5.5"   6"       7"       9"

          MIN. SPACING        4.5"   5"      7"     8"       10"      12"

          EPOXY ANCHORS:

          BOLT DIAMETER (d)          3/8"    1/2"   5/8"     3/4"     1"

          EMBEDMENT                  3.5"    4.25"  5"       6.62"    8.25"

          MIN. EDGE DISTANCE         6"      6.5"   7.5"     10"      12.5"

          MIN. SPACING               5.25"   6.5"   7.5"     10"      12.5"

G E N E R A L   N O T E S 

1.1     GENERAL:

1.1.1   SCOPE: THE FOLLOWING GENERAL AND SPECIFIC NOTES SHALL APPLY EQUALLY TO ALL

        CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ENGAGED IN EXECUTION OF THE WORK SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT

        DOCUMENTS.  THESE NOTES SUPPLEMENT AND ARE MADE A PART OF THE PLANS AND

        SPECIFICATIONS.

1.1.2   REFERENCES: ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE EXECUTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

            - PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

            - GOVERNING LOCAL AND MUNICIPAL CODES

            - 2018 WISCONSIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE

            - 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

   - ASCE 7-10

            - ASTM INTERNATIONAL (ASTM)

            - OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA)

          CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION:

            - AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI)

            - CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE (CRSI)

            - PRECAST/PRESTRESSED CONCRETE INSTITUTE (PCI)

          STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL WORK:

            - AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC)

          STEEL JOIST, STEEL DECK, AND ACCESSORIES:

            - STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE (SJI)

            - STEEL DECK INSTITUTE (SDI)

          CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE FAMILIARITY OF THE ABOVE ITEMS.  INSPECTIONS AND

          OBSERVATIONS WILL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE ABOVE.

1.1.3   DESIGN DATA:

          RISK CATEGORY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CATEGORY II

DEAD LOADS (D):

            CATWALKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 PSF

          FLOOR LIVE LOADS (L):

            CATWALKS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40 PSF

            STAIRS AND EXITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40 PSF

          ROOF LIVE LOADS (Lr):

            ORDINARY FLAT, PITCHED, OR CURVED ROOF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20 PSF

          SNOW LOADS (S):

            GROUND SNOW LOAD, Pg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30 PSF

            EXPOSURE FACTOR, Ce  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.0

            THERMAL FACTOR, Ct . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.2

            IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Is  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.0

            FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD, Pf  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25.2 PSF

            ROOF SLOPE FACTOR, Cs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.0

            DESIGN ROOF SNOW LOAD, Ps  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25.2 PSF

          WIND LOADS (W) (ASCE 7-10 MWFRS DIRECTIONAL PROCEDURE, PART 1, ALL H):

            BASIC WIND SPEED, VULT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115 MPH 

            EXPOSURE CATEGORY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   C

            ENCLOSURE CLASSIFICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  OPEN

            INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT, Gcpi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   +/- 0.00

          SEISMIC (E):

            IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Ie  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    1.0

            0.2s MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION, Ss . . . . . . . . . . .   9.20%g

            1.0s MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION, S1 . . . . . . . . . . .   4.80%g

            SITE CLASS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D

            0.2s SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, SDS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.098

            1.0s SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, SD1  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.077

            SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . B

            STRUCTURAL SYSTEM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUILDING FRAME SYSTEM

              STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME NOT SPECIFICALLY DETIALED FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE

                RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT, R . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.25

                SYSTEM OVERSTRENGTH FACTOR, OMEGA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.0

                DEFLECTION AMPLIFICATION FACTOR, Cd  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3.25

            SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.030

            ANALYSIS PROCEDURE . . . . . . . . . . . . EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE ANALYSIS

1.1.4   DESIGN CRITERIA:

          SOIL BEARING CAPACITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2000 PSF (ASSUMED)

          CONCRETE (NORMAL WEIGHT UNO):

            FOOTINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f'c =  3000 PSI

            CIP WALLS AND PIERS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f'c =  4000 PSI

          GROUT:

            UNDER BASE PLATES, ASTM C1107 GRADE A, B, OR C . . . . . . . f'c =  7000 PSI

          REINFORCEMENT STEEL:

            #3 BARS & LARGER, ASTM A615 GRADE 60 . . . . . . . . . . . .  Fy = 60000 PSI

            #3 BARS & LARGER WELDABLE, ASTM A706 GRADE 60  . . . . . . .  Fy = 60000 PSI

          STRUCTURAL STEEL:

            ANGLE SHAPES & PLATES, ASTM A36  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Fy = 36000 PSI

            WIDE FLANGE SHAPES, ASTM A992  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Fy = 50000 PSI

            HSS TUBE SHAPES, ASTM A500 GRADE B . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Fy = 46000 PSI

            CHANNEL SHAPES, ASTM A36 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Fy = 36000 PSI

          FASTENERS:

            WELDS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  E70XX ELECTRODES

            >=5/8" HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS, ASTM A325-N

            <=1/2" DIA NON-HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS, ASTM A307

            ANCHOR BOLTS, ASTM F1554 GRADE 36  . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fy =  36000 PSI

            THREADED ROD, ASTM A193  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fy =  36000 PSI

            NUTS AT STRUCTURAL BOLTS, ASTM A563 GRADE C

            WASHERS AT STRUCTURAL BOLTS, ASTM F436 TYPE 1

            WASHERS AT ANCHOR BOLTS, A36 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fy =  36000 PSI

            EXPANSION ANCHORS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  KWIK-BOLT III BY HILTI, INC.

            EPOXY ANCHORS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . HIT HY-200 MAX BY HILTI, INC.

            SCREW ANCHORS (3/16"-1/4") . . . . . . . . . . .  KWIK-CON II BY HILTI, INC.

            SCREW ANCHORS (3/8"-3/4")  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  KH-EZ BY HILTI, INC.

1.1.5   EXECUTION: CONTRACTOR TO CROSS CHECK DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS AND

        DETAILS BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS.  AMBROSE

        ENGINEERING IS TO BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIANCE THAT WILL AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL

        FRAMING BEFORE CONTRACTOR BEGINS WORK.  ALL EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS AND ANCHORAGES TO

        BE CROSS CHECKED WITH MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL

        PROFILES, HEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS AT PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF ANY

        MATERIAL AND INFORM THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR FRAMING INTERFERENCES.

1.1.6   PROJECT CONDITIONS: ALL EXISTING BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE

        FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION.  AMBROSE ENGINEERING SHALL NOT BE

        RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY EXISTING INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER/ARCHITECT NOR BE

        LIABLE FOR THOSE EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT VARY FROM THE PREVIOUSLY GIVEN

        INFORMATION.

1.1.7   SHOP DRAWINGS/SUBMITTALS: SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO THE

        ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE FABRICATION MAY PROCEED.

        SHOP DRAWINGS/SUBMITTALS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

        CONCRETE DESIGN MIXES, REINFORCING STEEL, STRUCTURAL STEEL, METAL FABRICATIONS.

        SEE SPECIFIC MATERIALS SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

        NOTES:

          - GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND STAMP SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE SUBMITTAL TO

            ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

          - SUBMIT (2) COPIES TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.  (1) REVIEWED COPY WILL

            BE RETURNED.  ANY ADDITIONAL SHOP DRAWING COPIES WILL NOT BE RETURNED.

          - ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL CONTAIN THE ISSUE DATE INDICATED ON THE

            CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, ALONG WITH ANY ADDENDUMS OR REVISION DATES.

          - COPIES OF THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SUBMITTED AS SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE

            REJECTED.

          - ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE NOTED (CLOUD, NOTE,

            ETC.) ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL.

          - ANY CHANGES ON RESUBMITTED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE CLOUDED.          

1.1.8   DEFERRED COMPONENT SUBMITTALS: SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO

        THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL BE

        PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: STAIR & HAND RAILS.

        NOTES:

          - GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND STAMP THE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS BEFORE

            SUBMITTAL TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

          - SUBMIT (4) COPIES OF DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS TO ENGINEER.  (3) COPIES WILL

            BE RETURNED WITH ENGINEER'S APPROVAL STAMP.

          - ALL COMPONENT SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR AN ORIGINAL SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE

            COMPONENT DESIGNER.

          - ALL SUBMITTED COPIES MUST BE THE FINAL "FIELD USE" SETS WHICH INCLUDES ALL

            CORRECTIONS MADE DUE TO SHOP DRAWING REVIEW COMMENTS.

1.1.9   SPECIAL INSPECTIONS: AN INSPECTION & TESTING COMPANY SHALL BE RETAINED IN

        ACCORDANCE WITH THE IBC FOR THE FOLLOWING:

          - SOILS AND EARTHWORK SUPPORTING FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS.

          - CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS AND STRENGTH TESTING.

          - CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT.

          - STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDED AND BOLTED CONNECTIONS.

          - POST INSTALLED EXPANSION AND EPOXY ANCHORS.

1.1.10  CONSTRUCTION LOADS: PLACEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND PERSONNEL

        SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LIVE LOAD OF THE STRUCTURE.  CONCRETE SHALL CURE A

        MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS BEFORE THE APPLICATION OF CONSTRUCTION LOADS.

1.1.11  FIELD MODIFICATIONS: MODIFICATIONS OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS DUE TO MISLOCATION,

        MISFIT, MECHANICAL INTERFERENCE, OR ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION ISSUE SHALL NOT BE

        MADE WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF ENGINEER.  NO OPENING SHALL BE

        PLACED IN ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER UNLESS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL

        DRAWINGS OR THE APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS.

1.1.12  PERMANENT EQUIPMENT: SHALL BE LOCATED ONLY ON THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS INTENDED

        TO SUPPORT THIS EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS OR THE APPROVED

        SHOP DRAWINGS. IF STRUCTURAL SUPPORT IS NOT CLEAR, OR A QUESTION ARISES,

        CONTACT ENGINEER PRIOR TO EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION.

          

2.1   EARTHWORK:

2.1.2   EXCAVATIONS: ALL UNSUITABLE EXISTING FILL AND TOPSOIL SHALL BE EXCAVATED BELOW

        FOOTING BEARING. IF EXCAVATIONS SHOULD INDICATE A SAFE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY

        LESS THAN THE DESIGN CRITERIA SOIL BEARING CAPACITY THE ENGINEER SHALL BE

        NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY AND FOUNDATION REVISED TO MEET THIS CONDITION.

2.1.3   SITE PREPARATION: ALL UNSUITABLE EXISTING FILL AND TOPSOIL SHALL BE EXCAVATED

        WITHIN THE PLATFORM FOOTPRINT AND REPLACED TO FINISHED GRADE. 

3.1   CONCRETE:

3.1.1   REFERENCES: CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS AND

        AS MODIFIED HEREIN:

          ACI 117   "SPECIFICATIONS FOR TOLERANCES FOR CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION AND

                    MATERIALS"

          ACI 301   "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE"

          ACI SP-66 "ACI DETAILING MANUAL"

          ACI 318   "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE"

          ACI 347   "GUIDE TO FORMWORK FOR CONCRETE"

          ACI 360   "GUIDE TO DESIGN OF SLABS-ON-GROUND"

          CRSI      "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE"

          CRSI      "PLACING REINFORCING BARS"

3.1.2   MATERIALS: PROPORTION CONCRETE MATERIALS TO ATTAIN 28 DAY CONCRETE MIX DESIGN

        STRENGTHS INDICATED IN THE DESIGN CRITERIA. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL

        MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS.

3.1.3   SHOP DRAWINGS/SUBMITTALS: SUBMIT CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS, COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH

        TEST HISTORY, CEMENT, FLY ASH, AGGREGATE TEST REPORTS, ADMIXTURES, FIBER

        REINFORCING, REBAR PLACEMENT AND FABRICATION PLANS, LAP LENGTHS, REBAR BENDING

        DIAGRAMS, AND ALL DETAILS AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

3.1.4   ACCESSORIES: ALL CONCRETE ACCESSORIES SUCH AS CHAIRS, TIES, ETC., THAT COME IN

        CONTACT WITH FORMWORK ON EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR PLASTIC

        COATED. CONCRETE BLOCK OR CLAY MASONRY SHALL NOT BE USED AS CHAIRS FOR SUPPORT

        OF SLAB-ON-GRADE REINFORCEMENT.

3.1.5   WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT: PROVIDE WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

        THE DESIGN CRITERIA.  WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FLAT SHEETS ONLY,

        LAPPED 6" MINIMUM AND POSITIONED AT MID-HEIGHT OF THE SLAB THICKNESS, UNO.

3.1.6   SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT: PROVIDE SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE

        WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AT THE DOSAGE RATE INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

3.1.7   BAR REINFORCEMENT: PROVIDE BAR REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN

        CRITERIA. WHEN BAR REINFORCEMENT IS CALLED FOR IN A CERTAIN PORTION OF THE

        BUILDING, IT SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN SIMILAR PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING, UNO.

3.1.8   MINIMUM COVER: INSTALL BAR REINFORCEMENT WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM COVER UNLESS

        A GREATER COVER IS REQUIRED DUE TO FIRE PROTECTION:

          CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH  . . . . . . . . . . 3"

          CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH AND WEATHER:

              #5 BAR AND SMALLER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1/2"

              #6 BAR AND LARGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2"

          CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH AND WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND:

            SLABS, WALLS, AND JOISTS:

              #11 BAR AND SMALLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3/4"

            BEAMS AND COLUMNS:

              #11 BAR AND SMALLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1/2"

3.1.9   DEVELOPMENT: THE MINIMUM DEVELOPMENT LENGTH OF NON-CONTINUOUS BAR REINFORCEMENT

        IS SHOWN BELOW. TERMINATE WITH A STANDARD HOOK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI IF

        REQUIRED DEVELOPMENT LENGTH CANNOT BE OBTAINED. THE LAP SPLICE LENGTH OF

        CONTINUOUS BAR REINFORCEMENT IS SHOWN BELOW.  IN GROUPS OF PARALLEL BARS, LAP

        SPLICES SHALL BE STAGGERED.

                                              DEVELOPMENT LENGTH      LAP SPLICE LENGTH

          f'c = 3000 PSI, GRADE 60, UNCOATED:

            ALL BARS (EXCEPT TOP HORIZ. BARS):

              #6 BAR AND SMALLER . . . . . . . 44 BAR DIAMETERS       57 BAR DIAMETERS

              #7 BAR AND LARGER  . . . . . . . 55 BAR DIAMETERS       71 BAR DIAMETERS

            TOP HORIZONTAL BARS:

              #6 BAR AND SMALLER . . . . . . . 57 BAR DIAMETERS       74 BAR DIAMETERS

              #7 BAR AND LARGER  . . . . . . . 71 BAR DIAMETERS       93 BAR DIAMETERS

          f'c = 4000 PSI, GRADE 60, UNCOATED:

            ALL BARS (EXCEPT TOP HORIZ. BARS):

              #6 BAR AND SMALLER . . . . . . . 38 BAR DIAMETERS       50 BAR DIAMETERS

              #7 BAR AND LARGER  . . . . . . . 47 BAR DIAMETERS       62 BAR DIAMETERS

            TOP HORIZONTAL BARS:

              #6 BAR AND SMALLER . . . . . . . 50 BAR DIAMETERS       64 BAR DIAMETERS

              #7 BAR AND LARGER  . . . . . . . 62 BAR DIAMETERS       80 BAR DIAMETERS

3.1.10  HOT WEATHER CONCRETING: FOLLOW ACI 305 "HOT WEATHER CONCRETING" WHEN MAXIMUM

        DAILY TEMPERATURE EXCEEDS 85°F, OR RAPID DRYING CONDITIONS EXIST; EVAPORATION

        RATE > .15 LB/SF/HR PER FIGURE 2.1.5.

A B B R E V I A T I O N S

AB      Anchor Bolt

ADDM    Addendum

ADDL    Additional

ADJ     Adjacent

ADJ     Adjustable

AFF     Above Finished Floor

AGGR    Aggregate

ALUM    Aluminum

ALT     Alternate, Alternating

APPROX  Approximate

ANCH    Anchor

ARCH    Architectural

BB      Bond Beam

BC      Bottom Chord

BCX     Bott Chord Extension

BD      Board

BL      Brick Ledge

BLDG    Building

BLK     Block

BLKG    Blocking

BM      Beam

BO      Bottom of

BOF     Bottom of Footing

BOL     Bottom of Lintel

BOS     Bottom of Steel

BOT     Bottom

BOW     Bottom of Wall

BP      Bearing Plate

BRDG    Bridging, Bridge

BRG     Bearing

BRK     Brick

BSMT    Basement

BT      Bent

BTWN    Between

C       Camber

C       Standard Channel

CANT    Cantilever (ed)

CB      Castellated Beam 

CB      Catch Basin

CFMU    Conc Form Masonry Unit

CHD     Chord

CIP     Cast-in-Place

CJ      Composite Joist

CJ      Control Joint

CL      Centerline

CLG     Ceiling

CLR     Clear (ance)

CMU     Conc Masonry Unit

CO      Clean out

COL     Column

CONC    Concrete

CONN    Connection

CONSTR  Construction

CONT    Continuous

CONTR   Contractor

COORD   Coordinate

COV     Cover

CP      Center Point

CRS     Course

CTR     Center

CU FT   Cubic Feet

CU YD   Cubic Yards

D       Depth

DBL     Double

DEPR    Depression

DF      Douglas Fir

DIA     Diameter

DIAG    Diagonal

DIM     Dimension

DK      Deck

DL      Dead Load

DLH     Deep Longspan Joist

DN      Down

DO      Ditto

DR      Door

DTL     Detail

DWG     Drawing

DWL     Dowel

(E)     Epoxy Coated Rebar

E       Elasticity Modulus

EA      Each

EB      Expansion Bolt

EE      Extended End

EF      Each Face

EIFS    Ext Insul Fin System

EJ      Expansion Joint

EL      Elevation

ELEC    Electrical

ELEV    Elevator

EMBED   Embedment

EP      Embed Plate

EPS     Expanded Polystyrene

EQ      Equal

EQUIP   Equipment

ES      Each Side

EW      Each Way

EX      Existing

EXIST   Existing

EXP     Expansion

EXT     Exterior

Fb      Flexural Bending Stress

Fc      Compressive Stress

F'c     Comp Stress @ 28 days

Ft      Tensile Stress

Fv      Shear Stress

Fy      Yield Stress

FD      Floor Drain

FDN     Foundation

FFE     Fin Floor Elevation

FH      Full Height

FIN     Finish (ed)

FLR     Floor

FLG     Flange

FOC     Face of Concrete

FOM     Face of Masonry

FOS     Face of Studs

FOW     Face of Wall

FP      Fire Protection, Fireproof

FR      Frame (ed)

FRMG    Framing

FT      Feet, Foot

FTG     Footing

FUT     Future

FV      Field Verify

FW      Fire Wall

G       Girder

GA      Gage

GALV    Galvanized

GB      Grade Beam

GC      General Contractor

GEN     General

GIR     Girder

GL      Glu lam

GLULAM  Glued Laminated Wood

GR BM   Grade Beam

GYP     Gypsum

H       Horizontal, Height

HDR     Header

HGR     Hanger

HI      High

HM      Hollow Metal

HORIZ   Horizontal

HR      Hour

HS      Headed Stud

HSS     Hollow Struct Section

HT      Height

HVAC    Heat/Vent/Air Cond

ICF     Insulating Conc Form

ID      Inside Diameter

IE      Invert Elevation

IF      Inside Face

IN      Inches

INCL    Include (ed) (ing)

INSUL   Insulate (ed) (ion)

INT     Interior

JB      Joist Bearing

JG      Joist Girder

JS      Joist Substitute

JST     Joist

JT      Joint

K       Kips

K       K-Series Steel Joist

KCS     K-Joist Constant Shear

KLF     Kips per Lineal Foot

KO      Knock Out

KSI     Kips per Square Inch

L       Angle

LAM     Laminated

LG      Long, Length

LH      Longspan Steel Joist

LL      Live Load

LLH     Long Leg Horizontal

LLV     Long Leg Vertical

LO      Low

LONG    Longitudinal

LSL     Lam Strand Lumber

LT      Light

LVL     Lam Veneer Lumber

M       Misc Beam

MAS     Masonry

MAX     Maximum

MBR     Member

MC      Misc Channel

MECH    Mechanical

MED     Medium

MEZZ    Mezzanine

MFR     Manufacturer

MH      Manhole

MIN     Minimum

MISC    Miscellaneous

ML      Masonry Lintel

MO      Masonry Opening

MTL     Metal

N       Girder Joist Spaces

NIC     Not in Contract

NOM     Nominal

NTS     Not to Scale

OA      Overall

OAD     Overall Dimension

OC      On Center

OD      Outside Diameter

OF      Outside Face

OH      Opposite Hand

OH      Overhead

OPNG    Opening

OPP     Opposite

OSB     Oriented Strand Board

PAF     Powder Actuated Fastener

PC      Piece

PC      Precast

PCI     Pounds per Cubic Inch

PERIM   Perimeter

PL      Plate

PLBG    Plumbing

PLF     Pounds per Lineal Foot

PLK     Plank

PLYWD   Plywood

PNL     Panel

PR      Pair

PSF     Pounds per Sq Foot

PSI     Pounds per Sq Inch

PSL     Parallel Strand Lumber

PT      Pressure Treated

R       Riser, Radius

RAD     Radius

RD      Roof Drain

REINF   Reinforcing

REQ     Required, Requirement(s)

REV     Revision

RO      Rough Opening

RTU     Roof Top Unit

RW      Retaining Wall

S       Standard Beam

SCHED   Schedule

SD      Side

SDS     Self Drilling Screw

SECT    Section

SF      Square Feet

SHT     Sheet

SHTG    Sheathing

SI      Slotted Insert

SIM     Similar

SL      Slab

SL      Superimposed Load

SLH     Super Longspan Joist

SOG     Slab on Grade

SP      Spaces

SP      Special (for joists)

SPCL    Special

SPEC    Specification

SPF     Spruce, Pine, Fir

SQ      Square

SS      Stainless Steel

STD     Standard

STIF    Stiffener

STL     Steel

STRUCT  Structural

SUB     Substitute

SUSP    Suspended

T       Tread

T&B     Top and Bottom

T&G     Tongue and Groove

TB      Truss Bearing

TC      Top Chord

TCX     Top Chord Extension

TEMP    Temperature

THK     Thickened, Thick

TL      Total Load

TO      Top of

TOC     Top of Concrete

TOD     Top of Deck

TOF     Top of Footing

TO GB   Top of Grade Beam

TOM     Top of Masonry

TOP     Top of Panel

TOP     Top of Pier

TOPP    Topping

TOS     Top of Steel

TOSL    Top of Slab

TOW     Top of Wall

TRANS   Transverse

TYP     Typical

UL      Underwriters Lab

UNEXC   Unexcavated

UNO     Unless Noted Otherwise

UR      Urinal

V       Vertical

VERT    Vertical

VLD     Vertical Leg Down

VLU     Vertical Leg Up

W       Width, Wide

W       Wide Flange Beam

w/      with

w/o     without

WD      Wood

WHS     Welded Headed Stud

WP      Working Point

WT      Wide Flange Tee

WWM     Welded Wire Mesh

Symbols

ø       Diameter

d       Penny

#       Rebar Number

#       Pounds

±       Plus or Minus

1. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BE FIELD MEASURED AND  
FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR 
CONSTRUCTION. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN 
PLANS & FIELD CONDITIONS NOTIFY ARCHITECT. DO NOT 
PROCEED UNTIL THE CONDITIONS ARE RESOLVED.

2. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR DEMOLITION 
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING.

3. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS 
NOT SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING.

4. CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECT AND 
COMPLETE USE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED IN 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. IN CASE OF MISSING 
INFORMATION OR DISCREPANCY NOTIFY ARCHITECT OR 
ENGINEER. DO NOT PROCEED UNTIL THE CONDITIONS ARE 
RESOLVED.

EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTE

1. SEE SHEET S.01 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND 
ABBREVIATIONS.

2. GRATING (THRU-OUT): 1 1/2"x3/16" @ 1 3/16" OC BAR 
GRATING , HOT-DIPPED, GALVANIZED, FASTEN W/ 
MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD CLIPS.

3. (XXX'-X") INDICATES TOP OF BEAM ELEVATION.

4. * INDICATES COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL UNIT CUT 
SHEET

DEHUMIDIFIER FRAMING NOTES

1&2
S100

• PROVIDE 1/4" SETTING PLATE SAME SIZE AS BASE PLATE.
• ANCHOR BOLT EMBEDMENT: 12 x (BOLT DIAMETER).

• SOIL CAPACITY = 2000 PSF (ASSUMED).

• PROVIDE DOWELS INTO FOOTING SAME SIZE
AND QUANTITY AS PIER VERTICALS.
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GENERAL NOTES

AND PLANS

Rev # Date Description

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"S100

PARTIAL FRAMING PLAN AT SIENTRA1

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"S100

PARTIAL FOUNDATION PLAN AT SIENTRA2

NORTH

NORTH

SHEET INDEX

S100 GENERAL NOTES AND PLANS

S101 SECTIONS AND DETAILS

S102 SECTIONS AND DETAILS

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

KEY PLAN

CONCRETE PIER SCHEDULE

MARK SIZE VERT REINF TIES

CP-01 18"x18" (8) #6 #3 @ 8" OC

COLUMN SCHEDULE

MARK SIZE BASE PLATE

ANCHOR

BOLTS

C-01 HSS5x5x3/8 PL3/4x11x0'-11" (4) 3/4"

FOOTING SCHEDULE

MARK SIZE

REINFORCING

EACH WAY

F-01 6'-1"x6'-6"x18" (6) #6 T&B LONG +
(6) #6 T&B TRANS

NORTH



ROD BRACING BASE
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"S101

5

FIN FLR
SEE PLAN

TO BASE PL

'x
'

'x'

M
IN

'x'

MIN
'w'

GUSSET PLATE

CLEVIS & PIN

BRACING ROD &
TURNBUCKLE

HSS COLUMN

BASE PLATE & 
ANCHOR BOLTS

3"

GRID

WP

3/16

ROD BRACING AT FLOOR
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"S101

6

TOS
SEE PLAN

'x
'

'x'

M
IN

'x'

M
IN

'w
'

CLEVIS & PIN

BRACING ROD &
TURNBUCKLE

HSS 
COLUMN

GUSSET PLATE

M
IN'x

'

'x'

MIN
'w'

MIN
'w'

'x
'

M
IN

'w
'

GRID

W10

WP

TYP
3/16

TYP
3/16

ROD BRACING AT ROOF
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"S101

7

TOS
SEE PLAN

GUSSET PLATE
CLEVIS & PIN

BRACING ROD &
TURNBUCKLE

STIFF PL3/8" 
EACH SIDE

'x
'

'x'

MIN
'w'

'x
'

M
IN

'w
'

GRID

3/16

HSS COLUMN W/ 
1/2" CAP PLATE          
(4) 3/4" BOLTS

W10 WP

3/16

ROD BRACING SCHEDULES
SCALE: NOT TO SCALES101

4

ROD SIZE PIN SIZE

TURNBUCKLE &
CLEVIS NUMBER

GUSSET PLATE
THICKNESS

'X'
EDGE DISTANCE

3/4"ø 1-1/4"ø #2-1/2 3/8" 1-3/4"

BRACING ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

3/4" #2-1/2 3/4" 3/8" 1-1/2"3"

ROD BRACING - GUSSET PLATE SCHEDULE

ROD
DIA

CLEVIS
NUMBER

PIN
DIA

GUSSET PL
THICKNESS

EDGE DIST
X MIN

PLATE WIDTH
W MIN

ROD BRACING DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"S101

8

ROD BRACING
SEE FRAMING ELEVATION
FOR DIAMETER

GUSSET PLATE
SEE SCHEDULE

CLEVIS, PIN, & TURNBUCKLE
SEE SCHEDULE 

'X
'

'X
' M

IN

NOTES:
       SEE DETAIL 
       FOR ROD BRACING CONNECTION   
       SCHEDULE

/6 S101

W10x12

W10x22

H
S

S
5
x
5
x
3
/8

H
S

S
5
x
5
x
3
/8

DEHUMIDIFIER
BY OTHERS

NORTH PLATFORM ELEVATION (2 FRAMES TOTAL)
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"S101

3

EXIST TOW
119'-8" FV

EXIST FF
100'-0"

TOF
96'-8"

TOP
101'-6"

TOS
111'-6 1/2"

TOS
121'-2"

S101

6

S101

9

S101

5

S101

8

3/4 ROUND BAR

3/4 ROUND BAR

3/4 ROUND BAR

3/4 ROUND BAR

22'-0"

EXIST BOF
95'-2" FV

GRID GRID

EXIST TOW
119'-8" FV

EXIST FF
100'-0"

TOF
96'-8"

TOP
101'-6"

TOS
111'-6 1/2"

TOS
121'-2"

W10x12

W10x12

H
S

S
5
x
5
x
3
/8

H
S

S
5
x
5
x
3
/8

DEHUMIDIFIER 
BY OTHERS

S101

6

S101

5

S101

7

EXIST 12" 
MASONRY 
WALL (FV)

EXIST 
TRENCH 
FOOTING

CP-01, SEE 
SCHEDULE

S101

8

3
/4

 R
O

U
N

D
 B

A
R

3
/4

 R
O

U
N

D
 B

A
R

3
/4

 R
O

U
N

D
 B

A
R

3
/4

 R
O

U
N

D
 B

A
R

WEST PLATFORM ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"S101

1

EXIST BOF
95'-2" FV

GRADE

3'-7"

4
"

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

A
B

O
V

E
 F

F

5
'-
0

"

BAR 
GRATING

KICK PL
1/4x4

2" STANDARD RAILINGS & POST 
(4'-0" MAX POST SPACING)

EXIST ROOF 
DECK

EXIST JOIST

GRID GRID

MC12 
STRINGER

EAST PLATFORM ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"S101

2

EXIST TOW
119'-8" FV

EXIST FF
100'-0"

TOF
96'-8"

TOP
101'-6"

TOS
111'-6 1/2"

TOS
121'-2"

W10x12

W10x12

H
S

S
5
x
5
x
3
/8

H
S

S
5
x
5
x
3
/8

DEHUMIDIFIER 
BY OTHERS

S101

6

S101

5

S101

7

EXIST 12" 
MASONRY 
WALL (FV)

EXIST 
TRENCH 

FOOTING

CP-01, SEE 
SCHEDULE

S101

8

3
/4

 R
O

U
N

D
 B

A
R

3
/4

 R
O

U
N

D
 B

A
R

3
/4

 R
O

U
N

D
 B

A
R

3
/4

 R
O

U
N

D
 B

A
R

EXIST BOF
95'-2" FV

GRADE

3'-7"

4
"

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

A
B

O
V

E
 F

F

5
'-
0

"

BAR 
GRATING

KICK PL
1/4x4

2" STANDARD RAILINGS & POST 
(4'-0" MAX POST SPACING)

EXIST ROOF 
DECK

EXIST JOIST

GRIDGRID

MC12 
STRINGER

ROD BRACING AT ROOF
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"S101

9

TOS
121'-2"

GRID

HSS COLUMN W/ 
1/2" CAP PLATE          
(4) 3/4" BOLTS

'x
'

'x'

MIN
'w'

'x
'

M
IN

'w
'

W10 STIFF PL 3/8"

WP

(2) L4x3-1/2x1/4

3/16

3/16
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TOC
SEE PLAN

COLUMN
SEE PLAN

BASE PLATE
SEE COLUMN SCHEDULE

SETTING PL1/4"
(MATCH BASE PLATE)

3/4" NON-SHRINK
GROUT

ANCHOR BOLT
SEE COLUMN SCHEDULE

HEAVY HEX NUT
T&B

HEAVY HEX NUT
w/ ASTM A36 STANDARD WASHER

1
 1

/2
"

1
2

 x
 D

IA
M

E
T

E
R

E
M

B
E

D
M

E
N

T
 L

E
N

G
T

H

1
"

1/8

1/4

@ 1-1/2" AB
ONLY

PL1/4x2x0'-2" w/ 3/4" AB 

GRID

GRID

11"

5 1/2" 5 1/2"

5
 1

/2
"

5
 1

/2
"

1
1
"

1
 1

/2
"

4
"

4
"

1
 1

/2
"

1 1/2" 4" 4" 1 1/2"

HSS5x5 COLUMN
SEE SCHEDULE

BASE PLATE
& ANCHOR BOLTS
SEE SCHEDULE

SUSPENDED
EQUIPMENT
OR PIPING

LOADS

MC8x21.4 AT 3" DECK COORDINATE
LOCATION w/ HVAC CONTRACTOR

L2x2x3/16
ADDITIONAL 

WEB MEMBER
SEE NOTE 1

RTU
LOAD

JOIST

NOTE:
   1.   WHEN CONCENTRATED LOADS EXCEED
         100# AND 'X' EXCEEDS 4" ADD
         ADDITIONAL WEB MEMBER AS SHOWN
         FROM THE POINT OF LOAD TO THE
         NEAREST PANEL POINT ON THE
         OPPOSITE CHORD
  2.    ADD ADDITIONAL CHANNEL  ADJACENT
         TO CHANNEL SHOWN IF HVAC CURB 
         DOES NOT ALIGN w/ FLUTE SPACING

'x'

'x'

'x'

1/8 1 1/2

TYP    BOTH
ENDS

1/8
EACH JOISTSEE NOTE 2

C
 6

x
8
.2

 F
L
A

T

OPENING

JOIST
SEE PLAN

C
 6

x
8
.2

 F
L
A

T

JOIST

C6x8.2 FLAT

ROOF DECK

RTU
VERIFY SIZE

SEE PLAN
FOR LOCATION

      

DECK FRAME
AT OPENING

 M
E

C
H

S
E

E

S
E

E
 P

L
A

N

J
O

IS
T

 S
P

A
C

IN
G

S
E

E
 P

L
A

N

J
O

IS
T

 S
P

A
C

IN
G

T
Y

P

4
"

MECH
SEE 6 3/4"

JOIST

JOIST

3/16

THRU DECK
TO JOIST

SEE DTL 
FOR JOIST 
REINFORCING

/9 S102

SEE HVAC FOR LOCATION AND SIZE REQUIRED

DETAIL IS TYPICAL AT OPENINGS GREATER THAN 
10" INCLUDING ROOF DRAINS & SUMPS

DIMENSIONS 'A' AND 'B' BY MECHANICAL 
CONTRACTOR AND ROOF SUMP SUPPLIER

OPENING

L4x4x1/4x0'-4"
CLIP ANGLE

EACH END TYP

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 J
O

IS
T

 (
F

V
)

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 J
O

IS
T

 (
F

V
)

'B'

'A
'

1/4

1/4

TOP CHORD OR BEAM FLANGE
CLEAR DIMENSION BETWEEN JOIST

1/4(2)3/4"W10

FILLET
WELD

MIN CONN
THICKNESS

QUANTITY
OF

BOLTS
BEAM SIZE

BOLT
DIA

S
H

E
A

R
 

T
A

B

BEAM TO HSS COLUMN SHEAR CONNECTION SCHEDULE

PL5/16"

MIN CONN
THICKNESS

6" OR 7" COL
WIDTH

8" COLUMN
WIDTH

PL5/16"

SEE
SCHEDULE

COLUMN

1
 1

/4
" 

M
IN

1
 1

/2
" 

T
Y

P
1

 1
/4

" 
M

IN
 1
 1

/2
" 

T
Y

P

O
C

 3
"

1/2"
1 1/2"

1 1/2"

GRID

BEAM

CONN
LENGTH

(MIN)
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      C I T Y  O F  F R A N K L I N       
REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of December 5, 2019 
 

Rezoning. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  City Development Staff recommends approval of the Rezoning 
applicattion submitted by Matt Talbot Recovery Services Inc.   

Project Name:  Matt Talbot Rezoning 

Project Location: 9132 S. 92nd Street/Tax Key # 886 9987 000 

Property Owner: Matt Talbot Recovery Services Inc.   

Applicant: Matt Talbot Recovery Services Inc.   

Agent: Lisa Kleiner Wood, Davis & Kuelthau, s.c. 

Current Zoning:  R-3 Suburban/Estate Single-Family Residence District, C-1 
Conservancy District. 

Proposed Zoning: R-3 Suburban/Estate Single-Family Residence District. 

2025 Comprehensive Plan: Area of Natural Resource Features 

Use of Surrounding Properties: Residential, Institutional and Areas of Natural Resource 
Features  

Applicant’s Action Requested: Recommendation of approval of Rezoning from C-1 to R-3 

 

Introduction/Analysis  

On August 7, 2019, the applicant filed an application for a Rezoning of a portion of a property 
located at 9132 S. 92nd Street, approximately 84,700 square feet. The rezoning request is to amend 
the City’s Zoning Map from C-1 Conservancy District to R-3 Suburban/Estate Single-Family 
Residence District.  
 
This application is sought to comply with condition no. 8 of Resolution 2019-7498, which 
approved a 2 lot Certified Survey Map (CSM). The condition states as follows, “The applicant 
shall apply for a Rezoning from the City to remove the existing C-1 Conservancy District. If said 
rezoning is approved, the applicant shall revise and record the Certified Survey Map according to 
City procedures and requirements.”   
 
It can be noted that the C-1 zoning text had been removed from the City’s Unified Development 
Ordinance a number of years ago, in part because the data the C-1 zoning district boundaries were 
based upon had become inaccurate.  However, the City’s zoning map had not been revised at that 
time.  Therefore, it has become common practice for the City to require rezoning to remove the C-
1 district from the City’s zoning map when a new project with more accurate information becomes 
available. 
 
In this regard, the area to be rezoned is subject to a conservation easement per Document 
#10558809 recorded with the Milwaukee County Register of Deeds on 4/27/2016, which 

Item C.2. 
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accurately depicts the subject wetlands and associated setbacks and buffers. The applicant is not 
proposing to develop this area within conservation easements. 
 
Comprehensive Master Plan Consistency 

As noted, the City of Franklin 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan (CMP) identifies the subject 
properties as ‘Areas of Natural Resource Features.’  
 
Given the applicant is not proposing any development in the area to be rezoned, it can be 
noted that the proposed amendment to change the current zoning for the property to 
Residential is consistent with the following goals and objectives set forth within the 
Comprehensive Master Plan, which can be found in Chapter 2 Issues & Opportunities:  
 
• #1. Preserve and enhance the City’s community character, including individual 

planning area identities, while directing growth and development. (see Chapter 2). 
 

o Protect the City’s remaining natural resource features. 
Staff comment: The area to be rezoned is protected in pertutity by a recorded 
conservation easement (#10558809) and the applicant is not proposing to develop 
this area. 
 

• #2. Protect environmental resources. (see Chapter 3) 
 

o Discourage incompatible development and alteration of floodplains, lakes, rivers 
and streams, wetlands, shorelands, steep slopes, and woodland areas so as to 
preserve the integrity of these resources and to promote the ecological value of 
these assets, and to minimize adverse impacts upon adjacent properties. 
Staff comment: The existing wetlands on the property will not be impacted with 
this rezoning application. 

 
Recommendation: 

A motion recommending approval of the proposed Rezoning as requested by Matt Talbot 
Recovery Services Inc. 
 
 



 

STATE OF WISCONSIN               CITY OF FRANKLIN             MILWAUKEE COUNTY 

                           [Draft 11-19-19] 

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-____ 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT  

ORDINANCE (ZONING MAP) TO REZONE A PORTION OF A CERTAIN  

PARCEL OF LAND FROM C-1 CONSERVANCY DISTRICT TO R-3 

SUBURBAN/ESTATE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT 

 (9132 SOUTH 92ND STREET) 

(APPROXIMATELY 1.94 ACRES) 

(MATT TALBOT RECOVERY SERVICES, INC., APPLICANT) 

              

 

 WHEREAS, Matt Talbot Recovery Services, Inc. having petitioned for the rezoning 

of a portion of a certain parcel of land from C-1 Conservancy District to R-3 Suburban/Estate 

Single-Family Residence District to comply with condition number 8 of Resolution 2019-

7498, which conditionally approved a 2 lot Certified Survey Map (“The applicant shall apply 

for a Rezoning from the City to remove the existing C-1 Conservancy District”) 

(approximately 1.94 acres) and the area to be rezoned is subject to a conservation easement 

per the conditionally approved Certified Survey Map, therefore, it is intended for protection 

of the existing wetlands (the applicant is not proposing to develop this area within 

conservation easements), such land being located at 9132 South 92nd Street ; and 

 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the City of Franklin Plan Commission 

on the 5th day of December, 2019, upon the aforesaid petition and the Plan Commission 

thereafter having determined that the proposed rezoning would promote the health, safety 

and welfare of the City and having recommended approval thereof to the Common Council; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Common Council having considered the petition and having 

concurred with the recommendation of the Plan Commission and having determined that the 

proposed rezoning is consistent with the 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan of the City of 

Franklin, Wisconsin and would promote the health, safety and welfare of the Community. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Franklin, 

Wisconsin, do ordain as follows: 

 

SECTION 1: §15-3.0102 (Zoning Map) of the Unified Development Ordinance of 

the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, is hereby amended to provide that the 

zoning district designation for the property described below be changed 

from C-1 Conservancy District to R-3 Suburban/Estate Single-Family 

Residence District: 

Part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 21, Township 



ORDINANCE NO. 2019-____ 
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5 North, Range 21 East, City of Franklin, Milwaukee County, 

Wisconsin being approximately described as follows:  Commencing at 

the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4, said Section 21; thence 

South 00°-31′-27″ East along the West line of said Southwest 1/4, a 

distance of 456.82 feet; thence North 89°-28′-33″ East, a distance of 

170.85 feet more or less to the point of beginning of the approximate 

location of the portion of lands zoned C-1 (Conservancy District) as 

scaled from the City of Franklin GIS Property Viewer; thence 

Northeasterly 75 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 89 feet, 

the chord of said curve bears North 69°-22′-39″ East, a chord distance 

of 73 feet; thence Southeasterly 75 feet on a curve to the right, having a 

radius of 159 feet, the chord of said curve bears South 72°-51′-30″ 

East, a chord distance of 74 feet; thence Southeasterly 37 feet on a 

curve to the right, having a radius of 48 feet, the chord of said curve 

bears South 24°-41′-25″ East, a chord distance of 36 feet; thence 

Southeasterly 50 feet on a curve to the left, having a radius of 80 feet, 

the chord of said curve bears South 14°-04′-16″ East, a chord distance 

of 50 feet; thence Southeasterly 48 feet on a curve to the left, having a 

radius of 71 feet, the chord of said curve bears South 57°-04′-43″ East, 

a chord distance of 48 feet; thence Southeasterly 62 feet on a curve to 

the right, having a radius of 57 feet, the chord of said curve bears South 

45°-35′-19″ East, a chord distance of 59 feet; thence Southeasterly 41 

feet on a curve to the left, having a radius of 51 feet, the chord of said 

curve bears South 29°-54′-23″ East, a chord distance of 40 feet; thence 

Southeasterly 50 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 50 feet, 

the chord of said curve bears South 30°-29′-19″ East, a chord distance 

of 48 feet; thence South 01°-10′-18″ East, a distance of 94 feet; thence 

Southwesterly 41 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 34 feet, 

the chord of said curve bears South 37°-42′-13″ West, a chord distance 

of 39 feet; thence South 88°-13′-01″ West, a distance of 83 feet; thence 

Northwesterly 93 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 421 

feet, the chord of said curve bears North 80°-22′-03″ West, a chord 

distance of 93 feet; thence North 45°-09′-20″ West, a distance of 81 

feet; thence North 29°-20′-32″ West, a distance of 127 feet; thence 

Northwesterly 84 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 90 feet, 

the chord of said curve bears North 10°-29′-56″ West, a chord distance 

of 81 feet; thence Northeasterly 93 feet on a curve to the right, having a 

radius of 259 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 22°-54′-53″ 

East, a chord distance of 93 feet to the point of beginning 

(approximately 1.94 acres).  Tax Key No. 886-9987-000. 

SECTION 2:  The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable.  Should any  
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term or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain 

in full force and effect. 

 

SECTION 3: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in contravention to this 

ordinance are hereby repealed. 

 

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its 

passage and publication. 

 

 Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 

______ day of __________________, 2019, by Alderman ___________________________. 

 

 

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of 

Franklin this ______ day of _______________________, 2019. 

        

APPROVED: 

 

 

              

       Stephen R. Olson, Mayor 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

       

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 

 

AYES ______ NOES ______  ABSENT ______    
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XX C-1

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX**

**C-1 zoning to be rezoned to R-3. The C-1 area remains subject to the conservation easement and therefore, cannot be developed.



 

 

ATTACHMENT TO REZONING APPLICATION AND COMMENTS TO STAFF MEMO 

 

In response to the staff memo, please see the comments below: 
 
 

 
 

The legal description is as follows: 
 

Part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 21, Township 5 North, Range 

21 East, City of Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin being approximately described as 

follows: 

 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4, said Section 21; thence South 

00°-31’-27” East along the West line of said Southwest 1/4, a distance of 456.82 feet; thence 

North 89°-28’-33” East, a distance of 170.85 feet more or less to the point of beginning of the 

approximate location of the portion of lands zoned C-1 (Conservancy District) as scaled from the 

City of Franklin GIS Property Viewer; thence Northeasterly 75 feet on a curve to the right, 

having a radius of 89 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 69°-22’-39” East, a chord distance 

of 73 feet; thence Southeasterly 75 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 159 feet, the 

chord of said curve bears South 72°-51’-30” East, a chord distance of 74 feet; thence 

Southeasterly 37 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 48 feet, the chord of said curve 

bears South 24°-41’-25” East, a chord distance of 36 feet; thence Southeasterly 50 feet on a 

curve to the left, having a radius of 80 feet, the chord of said curve bears South 14°-04’-16” East, 

a chord distance of 50 feet; thence Southeasterly 48 feet on a curve to the left, having a radius of 

71 feet, the chord of said curve bears South 57°-04’-43” East, a chord distance of 48 feet; thence 

Southeasterly 62 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 57 feet, the chord of said curve 

bears South 45°-35’-19” East, a chord distance of 59 feet; thence Southeasterly 41 feet on a 

curve to the left, having a radius of 51 feet, the chord of said curve bears South 29°-54’-23” East, 

a chord distance of 40 feet; thence Southeasterly 50 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius 

of 50 feet, the chord of said curve bears South 30°-29’-19” East, a chord distance of 48 feet; 

thence South 01°-10’-18” East, a distance of 94 feet; thence Southwesterly 41 feet on a curve to 

the right, having a radius of 34 feet, the chord of said curve bears South 37°-42’-13” West, a 

chord distance of 39 feet; thence South 88°-13’-01” West, a distance of 83 feet; thence 

Northwesterly 93 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 421 feet, the chord of said curve 

bears North 80°-22’-03” West, a chord distance of 93 feet; thence North 45°-09’-20” West, a 

distance of 81 feet; thence North 29°-20’-32” West, a distance of 127 feet; thence Northwesterly 

84 feet on a curve to the right, having a radius of 90 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 

10°-29’-56” West, a chord distance of 81 feet; thence Northeasterly 93 feet on a curve to the 

right, having a radius of 259 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 22°-54’-53” East, a chord 

distance of 93 feet to the point of beginning. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

The approximate area of the property to be rezoned is 84,700 square feet. There is no project 
summary as the property is subject to a conservation easement and therefore, the land must 
remain as is.  The rezoning is only being requested at the direction of the City of Franklin as the 
City has eliminated the C-1 zoning currently assigned to a portion of the property and has 
requested that the C-1 portion of the property be rezoned to R-3 (the zoning of the surrounding 
property).  The property will remain subject to the conservation easement. 
 

 
 

The following properties are located within 200 feet of the area to be rezoned:  
 
9147 S. 92nd Street (tax Key No 887-0001-000), owner: Thomas M. and Anne M. Hareng, 9147 S. 
92nd Street, Franklin, WI 53132 
 
9161 S. 92nd Street (tax Key No 887-0002-000), owner: Thomas M. and Anne M. Hareng, 9147 S. 
92nd Street, Franklin, WI 53132  
 
S. 92 nd Street (tax Key No 887-0003-000) – vacant land – no address, owner: Paul J. and Christy 
M. Flees, 3083 Jodi Lane, Palm Harbor, FL 34684 
 
9205 S. 92nd Street (tax Key No 887-0004-000), owner: Lucy Flees, 9205 S. 92nd Street, Franklin, 
WI 53132 
 

 
The surrounding properties to the west, north and south are zoned R-3. The property to the 
east is zoned B-3, but is in excess of 200 feet from the area to be rezoned.  The properties to 
the west, north and south are residential use. 



 

 

SEE PLAN ON NEXT PAGE 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The area is being rezoned pursuant to the city’s requirements.  The conservation easement will 

remain in full force and effect which easement prohibits any alteration of the wetlands. The 

owner is not trying to eliminate the wetlands. 
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      C I T Y  O F  F R A N K L I N       
REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of December 5, 2019 
 

Rezoning, Certified Survey Map and Land Division Variance 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  City Development Staff recommends approval of the Rezoning, 
Certifed Survey Map (CSM) and Land Division Variance, applicattions submitted by Bear 
Development, LLC., subject to the conditions in the draft resolutions and draft ordinance.   

Project Name:  Bear Development Rezoning, Certified Survey Map, and 
Land Division Variance 

Project Location: 10082 124th Street/Tax Key No. 939 9994 000 and 
property generally located south of Loomis Court and east 
of South North Cape Road/Tax Key No. 939 9995 000 

Property Owner: Franklin Mills, LLC (Tax Key No. 939 9995 000) and 
Daniel and Virginia Mathson (Tax Key No. 939 9994 000) 

Applicant: Daniel Szczap. Bear Development, LLC 

Current Zoning:  939 9994 000 /R-2 Estate Single-Family Residence  
District, R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District, and C-1 
Conservancy District 

939 9995 000 /R-2 Estate Single-Family Residence District 

Proposed Zoning: R-3 Suburban/Estate Single-Family Residence District. 

2025 Comprehensive Plan: Business Park and Areas of Natural Resource Features 

Applicant’s Action Requested: Recommendation of approval of the Rezoning and 
Certified Survey Map, and approval of the Land Division 
Variance request. 

 

Introduction  

On October 10, 2019, the applicant, Bear Development, LLC, filed applications for a Rezoning 
and Certified Survey Map (CSM) for properties bearing Tax Key Nos. 939-9994-000 and 939-
9995-000. City Development staff determined that a Land Division Variance is required for the 
proposed CSM, the applicant submitted such application on October 21, 2019.   
 
All applications are related to the reconfiguration of two existing lots to allow Franklin Mills, 
LLC to purchase approximately 13 acres of land from the Mathson family.  
 
The proposed Lot 1 is anticipated for Business Park/Industrial development; however, detailed 
plans have not yet been provided. The applicant does not have a specific development proposal 
for this land at this time. A general description of the proposed development, a site plan, a 
landscape plan, and architectural plans, as required by Section 15-9.0203 of the UDO, have not 
been provided.  However, it can be noted that the City has not always required such information 
when specific development proposals were unknown at the time of the rezoning. 

Item C.3. 
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It should also be noted that any future development will require use and site plan approval by the 
City. Further, additional information related to the site plan, landscaping, lighting, signage, storm 
water, grading, etc. will be required at that time.  
 
The applicant is requesting that the required Landscape Bufferyard Easement be 25’ in depth rather 
than the typical 30’.  It can be noted that the depth of the required landscape bufferyard easement 
is only specified in Section 15-5.0102 of the UDO, in regard to limited access highways.  Staff 
recommends that the typical 30’ bufferyard easement be provided. 
 
The applicant is also requesting to defer, to the time of development,  the requirement to place 
protected natural resource features within conservation easements. Staff recommends that the 
conservation easement be provided as part of, and recorded simultaneously with, the CSM as 
required by Section 15-7.0702P. of the UDO. 
 

Project Description and Analysis 

Certified Survey Map: 
 
The proposed Certified Survey Map reconfigures the subject two lots. The southernmost lot 
abutting S. 124th Street is owned by Daniel & Virginia Mathson and Robert Mathson. The 
property is currently about 41.24 acres. The lot to the north is owned by Franklin Mills LLC and 
is approximately 20.01 acres.  
 
The CSM creates two new lots with Lot 1 having an area of approximately 33.051 acres (to be 
owned by Franklin Mills LLC) and Lot 2 having an area of about 28.408 acres (to remain owned 
by Daniel & Virginia Mathson and Robert Mathson). Again, the land division request will allow 
Franklin Mills, LLC to purchase about 13 acres of land to combine to their existing parcel.  
 
Land Division Variance: 
 
The Land Division Variance request is necessary in conjunction with the CSM as the proposed 
Lot 1 does not abut 60-feet of frontage along a public right-of-way as required by Section 15-
5.0101B.1. of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). This property has access to S. North 
Cape Road through a 60-foot wide ingress/egress easement on the property to the west, which 
was designated on CSM No. 11704 and, in part, is for the specific benefit of this parcel. It should 
be noted that this outlot is also owned by Franklin Mills, LLC. 
 
Rezoning: 
 
The Rezoning Application proposes to change the zoning of the proposed Lot 1 from R-2 
Residence District to M-2 General Industrial District for potential future industrial development. 
The applicant is not proposing to rezone the proposed Lot 2; therefore, it will remain as currently 
zoned (R-8, R-2, and C-1 districts).  
 
Section 15-3.0103 of the UDO states that split zoning of any newly created lot or parcel into 
more than one zoning district shall not be allowed except for the AO, FW, FC, and SW Districts. 



 3

The applicant is requesting that Lot 2 remain as currently zoned as it already consists of split 
zoning. The applicant has further indicated that the Mathson family does not have plans at this 
time to develop the property.  However, pursuant to Section 15-3.0103 of the UDO, staff 
recommends that the rezoning request be revised to eliminate the split lot zoning. 
 
Comprehensive Master Plan: 
 
The area to be rezoned is designated as Business Park and Areas of Natural Resource Features on 
the City’s 2025 Future Land Use Map. The proposed rezoning to the M-2 District for the 
proposed Lot 1 is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Master Plan; therefore, an 
amendment is not required.   
 
Recommendation  

Staff recommends approval of the rezoning, Certified Survey Map, and Land Division Variance 
subject to the conditions in the draft resolutions and draft ordinance. 

 

Staff suggestions include: 

 That Monarch Drive (approved but not yet constructed as part of the adjacent Industrial 
Park) be extended through the proposed lot 1 (via reservation or dedication) to connect to 
S. 124th Street.  It can be noted that Monarch Drive (from Chicory Street to its dead end 
at the northeastern corner of Lot 1 of the proposed CSM) is over 1,200 feet in length, 
which exceeds the UDO maximum cul-de-sac length of 800 feet. 

 That the applicant prepare general description of the proposed development, a 
preliminary site plan, a preliminary landscape plan, and preliminary architectural plans, 
as required by Section 15-9.0203 of the UDO. 

 

Recommended Motions 

Motions to recommend approval of the Rezoning and Certified Survey Map Applications and a 
motion to approve the Land Division Variance request.  
 
With regards to the conditions of approval for the Certified Survey Map Resolution, the applicant 
is requesting the following: 

 Condition No. 6. The applicant is requesting to defer any rezoning classification of Lot 2 
to the time of development. 

 Conditions No. 7 and 8. The applicant is requesting to postpone the delineation of outlots 
and conservation easement to the time of development. 

 Condition No. 9. The applicant is requesting to reduce the landscape buffer width from 
30 feet to 25 feet. It is noted that the UDO Section 15-5.0302 does not regulate the width 
of buffers separating different zoning districts. 

 
 



 
STATE OF WISCONSIN               CITY OF FRANKLIN             MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
                           [Draft 11-19-19] 

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-____ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT  
ORDINANCE (ZONING MAP) TO REZONE LOT 1 OF CERTIFIED  

SURVEY MAP NO. ____  FROM R-2 ESTATE SINGLE-FAMILY  
RESIDENCE DISTRICT TO M-2 GENERAL INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT  

(LOCATED AT 10082 SOUTH 124TH STREET AND PROPERTY  
GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTH OF LOOMIS COURT  

AND EAST OF SOUTH NORTH CAPE ROAD) 
(APPROXIMATELY 33.05 ACRES) 

(BEAR DEVELOPMENT, LLC, APPLICANT) 
              
 
 WHEREAS, Bear Development, LLC having petitioned for the rezoning of 
approximately 33.05 acres of land, Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. ____, from R-2 Estate 
Single-Family Residence District to M-2 General Industrial District, such land located at 
10082 South 124th Street and property generally located south of Loomis Court and east of 
South North Cape Road; and 
 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the City of Franklin Plan Commission 
on the 5th day of December, 2019, upon the aforesaid petition and the Plan Commission 
thereafter having determined that the proposed rezoning would promote the health, safety 
and welfare of the City and having recommended approval thereof to the Common Council; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Common Council having considered the petition and having 

concurred with the recommendation of the Plan Commission and having determined that the 
proposed rezoning is consistent with the 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan of the City of 
Franklin, Wisconsin and would promote the health, safety and welfare of the Community. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Franklin, 
Wisconsin, do ordain as follows: 
 
SECTION 1: §15-3.0102 (Zoning Map) of the Unified Development Ordinance of 

the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, is hereby amended to provide that the 
zoning district designation for Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. ____, 
described below, be changed from R-2 Estate Single-Family Residence 
District to M-2 General Industrial District: 
 
Being a parcel of land located in the Fractional Northwest Quarter of 
the Southwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 21 
East, City of Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, more fully  
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described as follows:  Beginning at the West Quarter corner of Section 
30; Thence S89°39′32″E coincident with the North line of the 
Fractional Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 30 a 
distance of 996.25 feet; Thence S00°25′41″E a distance of 874.50 feet; 
Thence N89°39′32″W a distance 996.25 feet to its intersection with the 
West line of the Fractional Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter 
of Section 30; Thence N00°25′41″W coincident with said West line a 
distance of 874.50 feet to the point of beginning.  Said parcel contains 
20.000 acres (871,221 square feet) more or less.  Subject to all 
easements and restrictions of record; and, property being a parcel of 
land located in the Fractional Northwest Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter and the West half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 21 East, City of 
Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, more fully described as 
follows:  Commencing at the West Quarter corner of Section 30; 
Thence S89°39′32″E coincident with the North line of the Fractional 
Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 30 a distance of 
996.25 feet to the point of beginning.  Thence S89°39′32″E coincident 
with the North line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 30, a distance 
of 1012.48 feet to the Northeast corner of the West half of the 
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 30; Thence 
S00°34′08″E coincident with the East line of the West half of the 
Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 30, a 
distance of 409.08 feet; Thence S61°45′56″W a distance of 504.80 feet; 
Thence S89°34′40″W a distance of 197.11 feet; Thence N57°48′56″W 
a distance of 290.15 feet; Thence S89°34′40″W a distance of 125.33 
feet; Thence N00°25′41″W a distance of 501.74 feet to its intersection 
with the North line of the Fractional Northwest Quarter of the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 30 also being the point of beginning; 
Said parcel contains 13.052 acres (568,538 Square feet) more or less.  
Subject to all easements and restrictions of record.  Tax Key Nos. 939-
9994-000 and 939-9995-000. 
 

SECTION 2:  The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable.  Should any 
term or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of  
competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

 
SECTION 3: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in contravention to this 

ordinance are hereby repealed. 
 
SECTION 4: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its 
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passage and publication. 
 

SECTION 5: This zoning map amendment is conditional upon and no development 
shall occur prior to the submission and City review and approval of a 
Site Plan and/or Special Use.  

 
 Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 
______ day of __________________, 2019, by Alderman ___________________________. 

 
Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of 

Franklin this ______ day of _______________________, 2019. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
 
              
       Stephen R. Olson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
       
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 
 
AYES ______ NOES ______  ABSENT ______    



STATE OF WISCONSIN             CITY OF FRANKLIN               MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
                 [Draft 11-26-19] 

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-_____ 
 

A RESOLUTION CONDITIONALLY APPROVING A 2 LOT CERTIFIED SURVEY 
MAP, BEING PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE 

SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER 
OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 

EAST, CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN  
 (BEAR DEVELOPMENT, LLC, APPLICANT (FRANKLIN MILLS, LLC AND  

DANIEL L. MATHSON AND VIRGINIA K. MATHSON, PROPERTY OWNERS)) 
(AT 10082 SOUTH 124TH STREET AND PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED 

SOUTH OF LOOMIS COURT AND EAST OF SOUTH NORTH CAPE ROAD) 
              
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, having received an application for 
approval of a certified survey map, such map being part of the fractional Northwest Quarter 
of the Southwest Quarter and the West half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 21 East, City of Franklin, Milwaukee 
County, Wisconsin, more specifically, of the properties located at 10082 South 124th Street 
(Tax Key No. 939-9994-000) and property generally located south of Loomis Court and east 
of South North Cape Road (approximately 20.58 acres of land located on the west side of 
State Highway 45, approximately 815 feet south of Loomis Court (20.01 acres of land within 
the City of Franklin and 0.58 acres in the City of Muskego)) (Tax Key No. 939-9995-000), 
Bear Development, LLC, applicant, Franklin Mills, LLC and Daniel L. Mathson and 
Virginia K. Mathson, property owners; said certified survey map having been reviewed by 
the City Plan Commission and the Plan Commission having recommended approval thereof 
pursuant to certain conditions; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Common Council having reviewed such application and Plan 
Commission recommendation and the Common Council having determined that such 
proposed certified survey map is appropriate for approval pursuant to law upon certain 
conditions. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of 
the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, that the Certified Survey Map submitted by Bear 
Development, LLC, as described above, be and the same is hereby approved, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. That any and all objections made and corrections required by the City of Franklin, by 
Milwaukee County, and by any and all reviewing agencies, shall be satisfied and 
made by the applicant, prior to recording. 

 
2. That all land development and building construction permitted or resulting under this 

Resolution shall be subject to impact fees imposed pursuant to §92-9. of the  
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Municipal Code or development fees imposed pursuant to §15-5.0110 of the Unified 
Development Ordinance, both such provisions being applicable to the development 
and building permitted or resulting hereunder as it occurs from time to time, as such 
Code and Ordinance provisions may be amended from time to time. 

 
3. Each and any easement shown on the Certified Survey Map shall be the subject of 

separate written grant of easement instrument, in such form as provided within the 
City of Franklin Design Standards and Construction Specifications and such form 
and content as may otherwise be reasonably required by the City Engineer or 
designee to further and secure the purpose of the easement, and all being subject to 
the approval of the Common Council, prior to the recording of the Certified Survey 
Map. 

 
4. Bear Development, LLC, successors and assigns, and any developer of the Bear 

Development, LLC 2 lot certified survey map project, shall pay to the City of 
Franklin the amount of all development compliance, inspection and review fees 
incurred by the City of Franklin, including fees of consults to the City of Franklin, 
within 30 days of invoice for same.  Any violation of this provision shall be a 
violation of the Unified Development Ordinance, and subject to §15-9.0502 thereof 
and §1-19. of the Municipal Code, the general penalties and remedies provisions, as 
amended from time to time. 

5. The approval granted hereunder is conditional upon Bear Development, LLC and the 
2 lot certified survey map project for the properties located at 10082 South 124th 
Street and property generally located south of Loomis Court and east of South North 
Cape Road (approximately 20.58 acres of land located on the west side of State 
Highway 45, approximately 815 feet south of Loomis Court (20.01 acres of land 
within the City of Franklin and 0.58 acres in the City of Muskego)): (i) being in 
compliance with all applicable governmental laws, statutes, rules, codes, orders and 
ordinances; and (ii) obtaining all other governmental approvals, permits, licenses and 
the like, required for and applicable to the project to be developed and as presented 
for this approval. 

6. The applicant shall apply for a Rezoning from the City to rezone the proposed Lot 2 
to a single zoning district, and to remove the C-1 Conservancy District, prior to 
recording of the subject Certified Survey Map. If said rezoning is approved, the 
applicant shall revise the Certified Survey Map according to City procedures and 
requirements. 

7. The applicant shall submit a written conservation easement document and a 
conservation easement restriction note on the face of the Certified Survey Map in 
conjunction with the “Natural Resource Protection Plan”, subject to review and 
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approval by the Department of City Development, prior to recording the Certified 
Survey Map.  The Conservation Easement shall be reviewed by City staff, and 
approved by the Common Council, for recording with the Milwaukee County 
Register of Deeds Office concurrently with recording of the Certified Survey Map. 

8. The applicant shall revise the Certified Survey Map to create outlot(s) to encompass 
all protected natural resource features, for Department of City Development review 
and approval, prior to recording of the Certified Survey Map. 

9. The applicant shall revise the landscape bufferyard easement to depict a minimum 
width of 30 feet, and shall submit the easement documents for City staff review, 
Common Council approval, and recording with the Milwaukee County Register of 
Deeds Office concurrently with recording of the Certified Survey Map. 

10. The applicant shall revise the Certified Survey Map to address the Engineering 
Department comments in the staff memorandum dated October 30, 2019, for review 
and approval by the Engineering Department, prior to recording of the Certified 
Survey Map.   

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Certified Survey Map, certified by owners, 
Franklin Mills, LLC (property generally located south of Loomis Court and east of South 
North Cape Road (approximately 20.58 acres of land located on the west side of State 
Highway 45, approximately 815 feet south of Loomis Court (20.01 acres of land within the 
City of Franklin and 0.58 acres in the City of Muskego))) and Daniel L. Mathson and 
Virginia K. Mathson (10082 South 124th Street), be and the same is hereby rejected without 
final approval and without any further action of the Common Council, if any one, or more 
than one of the above conditions is or are not met and satisfied within 180 days from the date 
of adoption of this Resolution. 
 
 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that upon the satisfaction of the above conditions 
within 180 days of the date of adoption of this Resolution, same constituting final approval, 
and pursuant to all applicable statutes and ordinances and lawful requirements and 
procedures for the recording of a certified survey map, the City Clerk is hereby directed to 
obtain the recording of the Certified Survey Map, certified by owners, Franklin Mills, LLC 
(property generally located south of Loomis Court and east of South North Cape Road 
(approximately 20.58 acres of land located on the west side of State Highway 45, 
approximately 815 feet south of Loomis Court (20.01 acres of land within the City of 
Franklin and 0.58 acres in the City of Muskego))) and Daniel L. Mathson and Virginia K. 
Mathson (10082 South 124th Street), with the Office of the Register of Deeds for Milwaukee 
County. 
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 Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 
_______ day of ____________________, 2019. 
 
 Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of 
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2019. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
 
       _________________________________  
       Stephen R. Olson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________       
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 
 
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______ 
 
 
 
 



STATE OF WISCONSIN             CITY OF FRANKLIN               MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
         PLAN COMMISSION 

                 [Draft 11-26-19] 
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-_____ 

 
A RESOLUTION CONDITIONALLY APPROVING A LAND DIVISION  

VARIANCE FOR A 2 LOT CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP, BEING PART OF THE 
FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER  

AND THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE  
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21  

EAST, CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN 
 (BEAR DEVELOPMENT, LLC, APPLICANT (FRANKLIN MILLS, LLC AND  

DANIEL L. MATHSON AND VIRGINIA K. MATHSON, PROPERTY OWNERS)) 
 (AT 10082 SOUTH 124TH STREET AND PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED 

SOUTH OF LOOMIS COURT AND EAST OF SOUTH NORTH CAPE ROAD 10475 
WEST ST. MARTINS ROAD) 

              
 

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, having received an application from 
Bear Development, LLC, applicant, (Franklin Mills, LLC and Daniel L. Mathson and 
Virginia K. Mathson, property owners) for a land division variance to allow for less than 60 
feet of road frontage on a City of Franklin right-of-way (as required by Section 15-
5.0101B.1. of the Unified Development Ordinance), such variance being necessary as a 
concurrent application for approval of a certified survey map, such map being part of the 
fractional Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter and the West half of the Northeast 
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 21 East, City of 
Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, more specifically, of the properties located at 
10082 South 124th Street (Tax Key No. 939-9994-000) and property generally located south 
of Loomis Court and east of South North Cape Road (approximately 20.58 acres of land 
located on the west side of State Highway 45, approximately 815 feet south of Loomis Court 
(20.01 acres of land within the City of Franklin and 0.58 acres in the City of Muskego)), 
bearing Tax Key No. 939-9995-000; and 

 
 WHEREAS, §15-9.0310 of the Unified Development Ordinance allows for Land 
Division Variances in part from the provisions of Division 15-5.0100, §15-5.0101B.1. 
providing that 60 feet of frontage along a public right-of-way is required; and 
 
 WHEREAS, §15-9.0310 of the Unified Development Ordinance sets forth findings 
which must be made by the Plan Commission and approved by a majority vote of the entire 
membership of the Plan Commission (4 votes) for approval of a Land Division Variance 
application. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Plan Commission of the City of 
Franklin, Wisconsin, that the Commission makes the following findings upon the greater 
weight of the evidence that all the following facts and conditions exist:  
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1.  There are exceptional, extraordinary, or unusual circumstances or conditions 
where a literal enforcement of the requirements of this Ordinance would result in 
severe hardship, to wit: the subject property currently exists within the City of 
Franklin without public road frontage. The condition is created by the existing section 
line that is also the City and County boundary. The situation is unique in the fact that  
Certified Survey Map No. 11704 has granted access to the City of Franklin via a 
recorded ingress/egress easement. If this Land Division Variance would not be 
granted, it would result in a severe hardship as the 20 acres could not be developed.  

2.  Such hardships should not apply generally to other properties or be of such a 
recurrent nature as to suggest that the land division portions of the Unified 
Development Ordinance should be changed, to wit: the hardship is unique as the 
situation is caused by administrative boundaries outside the control of the land owner. 
The situation will not be recurrent as the situation is extraordinary and does not occur 
in other parcels within the City of Franklin . 

3.  Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
property rights possessed by other properties in the same vicinity, to wit: the Land 
Division Variance is necessary for the land owner  to use and develop the property  
for the use contemplated in the Comprehensive Plan. 

4.  That the variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent property and will 
not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and spirit of this Ordinance or the 
public interest, to wit: the Land Division Variance will not create any detriment to the 
adjacent property owner and will not be contrary to the spirit of the Ordinance. The 
subject property benefits from a 60-feet wide ingress/egress easement. The property 
will function as a unified parcel, however 0.58 acres of land abutting South 124th 
Street is within the City of Muskego. 

 
 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the application by Bear Development, LLC, 
applicant, (Franklin Mills, LLC and Daniel L. Mathson and Virginia K. Mathson, property 
owners), for a Land Division Variance, upon the above findings, be and the same is hereby 
approved, subject to the approval of the aforesaid certified survey map application by Bear 
Development, LLC and the foregoing condition. 

 
 Introduced at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission of the City of Franklin this 
_______ day of ____________________, 2019. 
 
 Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission of the City of 
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2019. 
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       APPROVED: 
 
 
       _________________________________  
       Stephen R. Olson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________       
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 
 
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______ 
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OUTLOT 1
CSM 11704

SUBDIVIDER: BEAR DEVELOPMENT, LLC
  4011 80TH STREET
  KENOSHA, WI 53140

25' LAN
DSCAPE
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FFER YARD

25' LAN
DSCAPE BU

FFER YARD

R-2

ZONINGR-8

ZONING

R-2
ZONING

C-1

ZONING

OWNER: FRANKLIN MILLS, LLC
4011 80TH STREET
KENOSHA, WI 53140

OWNER: MATHSON, DANIEL L. &
VIRGINIA K (L/E)  AND
MATHSON, ROBERT ET AL.
19370 KILLARNEY WAY
BROOKFIELD, WI 53045
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MILWAUKEE COUNTY SECTION
CORNER MONUMENT

3/4" STEEL REBAR FOUND

3/4" x 24" STEEL REBAR SET
WEIGHING 1.502 LBS/LIN. FT.

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER

NORTH REFERENCE:

LEGEND:

FENCE

BUILDING

RECORDED AS(       )

POINT OF BEGINNINGP.O.B.

WETLANDS

1" IRON PIPE FOUND
1" DOT CAP PIPE FOUND

L4   N00°25'41"W 4.24'
LINE   BEARING DISTANCE

LINE TABLE
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DETAIL A

DETAIL C
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DETAIL B
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EXISTING
HOUSE
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GARAGE

EXISTING
SHED

BEING PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST HALF OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST,
CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO GRID NORTH OF
THE WISCONSIN STATE PLANE COORDINATE
SYSTEM. SOUTH ZONE (NAD 27) (JAN. 2016) WITH
THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER
OF SECTION 30, T5N, R21E ASSUMED TO BEAR
S89°39'32"E

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

SCALE: 1" = 40'

(L3)

(L2)
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CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER
BEING PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST HALF OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST,
CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

DELINEATED WETLAND*

DELINEATED WETLAND BUFFER

(30' OFFSET)

DELINEATED WETLAND SETBACK

(50' OFFSET)

NWI WETLAND**

NWI WETLAND BUFFER

(30' OFFSET)

NWI WETLAND SETBACK

(50' OFFSET)

NATURAL RESOURCE FEATURE AREAS

RESOURCE TYPE LOT 1 LOT 2

0.11 AC (4,748 SF) 1.48 AC (64,629 SF)

1.62 AC (70,687 SF) 0 AC (0 SF)

2.29 AC (99,539 SF) 0 AC (0 SF)

3.99 AC (174,009 SF) 0 AC (0 SF)

0 AC (0 SF) 5.46 AC (237,966 SF)

0 AC (0 SF) 1.43 AC (62,387 SF)

0 AC (0 SF) 2.34 AC (102,019 SF)

0 AC (0 SF) 5.93 AC (258,211 SF)

MATURE WOODLAND***

*BASED ON FIELD DELINEATION COMPLETED BY HEARTLAND ECOLOGICAL GROUP, INC. ON 11/8/18 &

11/9/18. SEE "ASSURED WETLAND DELINEATION REPORT" DATED 4/24/19.

**BASED ON NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY DATABASE ACCESSED ON 7/1/19.

***BASED ON AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY AND TO BE VERIFIED WITH FUTURE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL.

STEEP SLOPES

(10%-20%)

N CAPE ROAD (USH 45)

(WIDTH VARIES)

R-8

ZONING

R-2

ZONING

C-1

ZONING

WETLAND BOUNDARY

30' WETLAND BUFFER
50' WETLAND BUFFER

WETLAND BOUNDARY
30' WETLAND BUFFER

50' WETLAND BUFFER

LOT 2
28.41 ACRES

(1,237,465.07 SQ FT)

LOT 1
33.05 ACRES

(1,439,719.19 SQ FT)

NOTES:
TREE LINE PER FIELD LOCATION BY
OMNNI ASSOCIATED
CONTOURS PER TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
OMNNI ASSOCIATES
WETLANDS LINE PER HEARTLAND ECOLOGICAL GROUP, INC
FIELD WORK



SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:
I DAVID YURK, STATE OF WISCONSIN PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR S-2648, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT BY ORDERS OF THE
OWNER, THAT I HAVE SURVEYED, DIVIDED AND MAPPED A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST, CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 30;
THENCE S89°39'32”E COINCIDENT WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, A DISTANCE OF
2008.73 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 30;
THENCE S00°34'08”E COINCIDENT WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 30, A DISTANCE OF 1337.95 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID WEST HALF;
THENCE N89°55'10”W COINCIDENT WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID
SECTION 30, A DISTANCE OF 1951.91 FEET TO THE EXISTING EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF S 124TH STREET (U.S.H. “45”);
THENCE N00°25'41”W COINCIDENT WITH SAID EXISTING EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 98.27 FEET;
THENCE N05°19'24”W COINCIDENT WITH SAID EXISTING EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 316.37 FEET;
THENCE N31°14'00”W COINCIDENT WITH SAID EXISTING EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 64.44 FEET TO A
POINT ON WEST LINE OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30.
THENCE N00°25'41”W COINCIDENT WITH SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 878.74 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINS 61.460 ACRES (2,677,184 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS.

THAT THIS MAP IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARY LINES OF THE LAND SURVEYED.

THAT I HAVE FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE PROVISONS OF SECTION 236.34 OF THE WISCONSIN STATUTES AND THE UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE - DIVISION 15 OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN IN SURVEYING, DIVIDING AND MAPPING THE SAME.

DAVID A. YURK PLS, S-2648

DATED

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER
BEING PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST HALF OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST,
CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN



A. PLAN COMMISION MAY INCREASE MINIMUM REQUIRED SETBACK LINES. BUILDING SETBACK LINES APPROPRIATE TO THE
LOCATION AND TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT CONTEMPLATED, WHICH ARE MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN THE REGULATION OF THE
ZONING DISTRICT IN WHICH THE SUBDIVISION, CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP, OR CONDOMINIUM IS LOCATED, MAY BE REQUIRED
BY THE PLAN COMMISSION.

B. MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS FROM ARTERIAL STREETS AND HIGHWAYS. UNLESS A GREATER SETBACK
DISTANCE IS SPECIFIED IN DIVISIONS 15-3.0300, DIVISION 15-3.0400, OR ELSEWHERE IN THIS ORDINANCE, THE MINIMUM
REQUIRED SETBACK FROM THE ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF ALL ARTERIAL STREETS AND HIGHWAYS (AS SPECIFIED BY
THE CITY OF FRANKLIN COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN, OR COMPONENTS AND/OR AMENDMENTS THERETO) SHALL BE
FORTY (40) FEET. AN EXCEPTION TO THIS REQUIREMENT, HOWEVER, SHALL BE THAT SEGMENT OF W. ST. MARTINS ROAD
(CTH MM) WITHIN THAT AREA DEFINED AS THE "VILLAGE OF ST. MARTINS" IN THE CITY OF FRANKLIN COMPREHENSIVE
MASTER PLAN.

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER

6. SECTION 15-5.0108 BUILDING SETBACK LINES NOTES BELOW:

1. HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BASE ON THE WISCONSIN STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM GRID, SOUTH ZONE (NAD-27)
BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE GROUND VALUES.

NOTES:

2. A LAND DIVISION VARIANCE HAS BEEN GRANTED BY THE CITY OF FRANKLIN PERTAINING TO THE LACK OF ACCESS TO A
PUBLIC STREET, SUBJECT TO THE ALLOWED ACCESS VIA EASEMENT THROUGH OUTLOT 1 OF CSM NO. 11704, THAT SUCH
ACCESS SHALL BE GRANTED IN PERPETUITY, AND IF AT ANY TIME SHOULD SUCH ACCESS BE REMOVED, THAT THE SUBJECT
LOT SHALL BECOME NON-CONFORMING IN REGARD TO SUCH ACCESS.

3. UPON FURTHER LAND DIVISION OR DEVELOPMENT OF LOT 2 A COMPLETE NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION PLAN IN
COMPLIANCE WITH DIVISION 15-7.0200 OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF CITY DEVELOPMENT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ANY CONSERVATION EASEMENTS SHALL BE
DETERMINED THEREAFTER.

4. C-1 ZONING OCCURRING ON LOT 1 AND LOT 2 SHALL BE REZONED WITH ALL PROTECTED NATURAL RESOURCES BEING
PROTECTED BY A CONSERVATION EASEMENT UPON FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF FURTHER LAND DIVISION

5. UPON FURTHER LAND DIVISION OR DEVELOPMENT OF LOT 2, THE PROPERTY SHALL BE REZONED TO A SINGLE ZONING
DISTRICT

SITE IS ZONED: C-1 CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

SITE IS ZONED: R-2 ESTATE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT
MUNICIPAL CODE: SEC. 15-3.0202
SPECIAL USE: PERMITTED USE "CONVENTIONAL SUBDIVISION"
MINIMUM FRONT YARD: 60 FEET
MINIMUM SIDE YARD: 20 FEET (c)
MINIMUM REAR YARD: 30 FEET (c)

SITE IS ZONED: R-8 MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT
MUNICIPAL CODE: SEC. 15-3.0209
SPECIAL USE: SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED D.U.s AND
MAXIMUM TWO-ATTACHED D.U.s (TWO-FAMILY STRUCTURES)
FRONT SETBACK: 25 FEET (e)
SIDE SETBACK: 5 FEET (e)
REAR SETBACK: 25 FEET D.U. & 10 - GARAGE (e)

SITE IS ZONED: R-8 MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT
MUNICIPAL CODE: SEC. 15-3.0209
SPECIAL USE: MULTIPLE-FAMILY ATTACHED DWELLING UNITS
WITH MORE THAN TWO D.U.s PER STRUCTURE
FRONT SETBACK: 30 FEET (c)(e)
SIDE SETBACK: 20 FEET (d)(e)
REAR SETBACK: 30 FEET (e)

(c) PLUS ONE (1) ADDITIONAL FOOT FOR EACH TWO (2) FEET
OVER THIRTY-FIVE (35) FEET OF BUILDING HEIGHT.
(d) PLUS FIVE (5) ADDITIONAL FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL
STORY ABOVE TWO (2) STORIES OF BUILDING HEIGHT.
(e) SEE SECTION 15-5.0108 FOR INCREASED SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS ALONG ARTERIAL STREETS AND HIGHWAYS.

7. MUNICIPAL ZONING REQUIREMENTS BELOW:

BEING PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST HALF OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST,
CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN



CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER

PERSONALLY CAME BEFORE ME THIS                 DAY OF                                                           , 2019,
THE ABOVE NAMED TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE PERSONS WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING
INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE SAME.

NOTARY PUBLIC          COUNTY, WISCONSIN

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE:

STATE OF WISCONSIN:

COUNTY OF                               :
SS

AS OWNERS, DANIEL L. MATHSON AND VIRGINIA K. MATHSON, AS LIFE TENANT AND ROBERT MATHSON, LESLIE MATHSON
AND THOMAS P. POBEREZNY AND SHARON M. POBEREZNY, AS CO-TRUSTEE'S OF THE POBEREZNY REVOCABLE TRUST.
WE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE CAUSED THE LAND DESCRIBED TO BE SURVEYED, DIVIDED,
AND MAPPED ALL AS SHOWN AND REPRESENTED ON THIS MAP. I ALSO CERTIFY THAT THIS CSM IS REQUIRED BY
S. 236.10 OR 236.12 TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE FOLLOWING FOR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION: CITY OF FRANKLIN

LESLIE MATHSON DATEDANIEL L. MATHSON DATE

THOMAS P. POBEREZNY DATEVIRGINIA K. MATHSON DATE

SHARON M. POBEREZNY DATEROBERT MATHSON DATE

CITY OF FRANKLIN COMMON COUNCIL APPROVAL:

APPROVED ACCEPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN BY RESOLUTION NO.,
_______________
SIGNED THIS ______ DAY OF ________________, 2019

STEPHEN OLSON, MAYOR DATE SANDRA L. WESOLOWSKI, CITY CLERK DATE

BEING PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST HALF OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST,
CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN



CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE:
AS OWNER, FRANKLIN MILLS, LLC, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE CAUSED THE LAND DESCRIBED TO BE SURVEYED, DIVIDED,
AND MAPPED ALL AS SHOWN AND REPRESENTED ON THIS MAP. I ALSO CERTIFY THAT THIS CSM IS REQUIRED BY
S. 236.10 OR 236.12 TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE FOLLOWING FOR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION: CITY OF FRANKLIN

MEMBER DATE

PERSONALLY CAME BEFORE ME THIS                 DAY OF                                                           , 2019,
THE ABOVE NAMED TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE PERSONS WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING
INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE SAME.

NOTARY PUBLIC          COUNTY, WISCONSIN

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

STATE OF WISCONSIN:

COUNTY OF                                   :
SS

BEING PART OF THE FRACTIONAL NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE WEST HALF OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST,
CITY OF FRANKLIN, MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN
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